INS—Y T

D B3..B77 5 PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

D B3- B776 LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

FHERREHED =Y
FRERREHXD BEFRUIDZ 2 Y

SINGLE NEEDLE CYLINDER BED NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER

EINNADEL-FREIARM-STEPPSTICHNAHMASCHINE MIT NADELTRANSPORT
PIQUEUSE 1 AIGUILLE - BRAS LIBRE - POINT NOUE - ENTRAINEMENT PAR AIGUILLE

MAQUINA DE COSER DOBLE PESPUNTE DE ALIMENTACION POR AGUJA DE CAMA
CILINDRICA DE UNA AGUJA







Bwn s

8=y 7y ZHRBICELT

:®$m\H%EQHW?—QKEﬁmTﬁméﬂt%wﬁfo
M FES LICRHEES N IBENHNET,
ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ?éﬁﬁm\Lﬂjﬁﬁ?%bT£U$To

gmao — KA E B> TWVAEREE. 4RI bR —

= R
A AR e 1
B. ESHTRERIR ..ot 3
CoSHE R o e 5
D1. FRT IR (BT75) o evovriieniarnaenenn e 7
D2. FIRHR(BT76) «evvervreenrennnrenannrnnnree s 11
E U BB it 15
D i-d v SN 17
G. M REBRER .. e 19
H, BB ot 23
J. REIURBRR (BTTB) vt 25
K. 5o 2S—TER(BT76) «oveeene i eees 29
240 A CYa L) PR 29
M. 23T BB (BT76) ..o 31
N. SHIEISHERRR (BT76) «. oo vveeveae e cnrnenns 31
P.EFRAy FERBITO) ..o 33
Q. ZOFEBR (BT76) . vvvevennernanne e 35
R. BT & v F 4> FNER@B776;4 7 a L 8&) ... 37
7 R R e 39
Wa, ZEEE S AL e e 43
=1 N R 44
MA T — RRER[B776] . .vvovririeieanncnr o M2
MB. H/S—REBEIB776] ..ovvveeiiiena e AU M3
MC. SR~ 7 ZABHR(D[B7Z6] ..o M4
MD. SlEE v 7 ABBEE)[BT76] ..o M6
ME. EER A v FRMRIBTIZ6] oo eeee M7

= [ R LR M8

ERTHART IV,



BN =

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in December 1998.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line o

If the symbol 3 is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list.

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ....... ... ... .. ... ... ... ..... 1
B. Uppershaft and thread take-up mechanism ........ 3
C. Needle feed mechanism .......................... 5
D1. Presser foot mechanism(B775) .................... 7
D2. Presser foot mechanism(B776) .................... 11
E. Feed mechanism ........ ... .. ... ... ... .. .. ... 15
F. Rotary hook mechanism .......................... 17
G. Lubrication ... ... .. s 19
H. Threading mechanism ............................ 23
J. Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) ................. 25
K. Lapper mechanism (B776) ...................c..... 29
L. Tension retease mechanism(B776) ................. 29
M. Thread wiper mechanism (B776) ................... 31
N. Synchronizer(B776) ..........ccciiiiiiiiieennnn.. 31
P. Knee switch mechanism (B776;Option parts) ........ 33
Q. Air pressure mechanism(B776) .................... 35
R. Attachment set (B776;Optionparts) ................ 37
A A ¥ = 1T e 1= 3 39
Wa. Warninglabels ................. e 43
T = D 44
MA. Motor mechanism [B776] .............c.ccciiiion... M10
MB. Safetycover[B776] ..... ... ... ... M11
MC. Controlbox {1} [B776] ........ ..., M12
MD. Control box (2)[B776] ........ ... ..., M14
ME. Switch box mechanism [B776] ..................... M16
Sp. DIFFRENTPARTSLIST[B776] .........cciveiii.... M18

INDEX . e M19



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

. Dieses Buch basiert aufden informationen vom Dezember 1998.

_ Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.
_ Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer L ____1

pm————
1

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

_ Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummern)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stuckliste.
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
A. Maschinengeh8use ......... .o 1
B. Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ....... 3
C. Nadelstange transportvorrichtung ................. 5
D1. StoffdrickerfuB(B775) ......... .ot e 7
D2. StoffdrickerfuB (B776) ..o 11
E. Transportvorrichtung .............ooiiiiiiiainns 15
F. Greifervorrichtung ...........coiieoieann. P 17
G. SCAMIGIUNG ...ttt i i 19
H. FadenftGhrungsvorrichtung ............ ...t 23
J. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776) ............... 25
K. Falz-mechanismus (B776) .........c.ciimiiiiiiann. 29
L. Spannungsverminderungsvortichtung (B776) ....... 29
M . Fadenwischvorrichtung {(B776) ................ e 31
N. Synchronisator (B776) ...................... e 31
P. Knieschalter {B776;Sonderzubehdr) ................ 33
Q. Luftdruck (B776) ... 35
R. Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehdér) ... ... ... ..., 37
2. ZubehOr o 39
Wa. Warnschilder ... .. 43
Verzerzeichnis ... ..o 44
MA . MEOFSIB77B] - oo ieaaiie e a e iiieaene s M10
MB. Sicherheitsdeckung [B776] ...............c.ovnnn. M11
MC. Schaltkasten (1} [B776] ...t M12
MD. Schaltkasten (2) [B776] ... ..., M14
ME Schaltkasten [B776] ...oveieminiiiii i M16
Sp. ZUBEHORLISTE[B776] ... ..ovviiiiiiie e M18
Verzerzeichnis ...t et M19

111



iv

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d'aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre

1998.

. Les pieces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
. Les piéces fournies en tant gu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé: ____! .

. Si le symbole * se trouve dans |la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la

vous référer a la liste de piéces.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A. Corpsdelamachine ............... ... ... ..., 1
B. Mécanisme de {'arbre supérieur etreleveurdefil .... 3
C. Mécanisme de I'entrainement aiguille .............. 5
D1. Mécanisme de pied presseur(B775) ................ 7
D2. Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) ................ 11
E. Mécanismede I'entrainement ..................... 15
F. Mécanisme du crochetrotatif ..................... 17
G. Lubrification ................ e 19
H. Mécanismedei'enfilage ........... ... .. ....... 23
J. Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) .................... 25
K. Mécanisme drabat(B776) ............c.covvun.... 29
L. Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B776) ........... 29
M. Mécanismede tire-fil (B776) ....................... 31
N. Synchronisateur(B776) ......... ... ... ... 31
P. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou
(B776;Piecesenoption) ........... .. ... o, 33
Q. Mécanisme de la pression d’air (B776) .............. 35
R. Jeu d’accessoires (B776;Piéces en option) ........... 37
A X o o =33 o | o =S 39
Wa. Etiquettesd’avertissement .......... ... ... ... 43
Index ................ e a4
MA. Mécanisme du moteur[B776] ...................... M10
MB. Couvercle de sécurité [B776] ............coeeeennn.. M11
MC. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle (1) [B776] ........ M12
MD. Mécanisme du boitierde contréle (2)[B776] ........ M14
ME. Boitierd'interrupteurs[B7761 ..................... M16
Sp. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES [B776] .............. M18
[ T =3 M19



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en diciembre

1998.

2. Las piezas quedan sujetasa cambios de disefic sin aviso previo.
3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea

p————
1

punteadal____. .

4. De haber un simbolo ¥ junto al “Parts No. (Namero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la

lista de piezas separada.

INDICE
A. Cuerpodelamaquing ...... ..o 1
B. Mecanismo del arbol superiory trirahilos ........... 3
C. Mecanismo de la alimentacion aguja ..............- 5
D1. Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775) ...... [T 7
D2. Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776) ...viierieranns 11
E. Mecanismo de la alimentacién ........... ... 15
F. Mecanismodel cangrejo ............ooremnnens 17
G. LUBFICACION .. i iiei i iiai i e 19
H. Mecanismo del enhebrado ..............ccvvnns 23
j. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776) ......... 25
K. Mecanismo de solapado (B776) .................onn 29
L. Mecanismo relajador de tension (B776) .......ccunnn- 29
M. Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B776) ............ 31
N. Sincronizador (B776) ... ... 31
. P. Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla
' (B776;Piezas opcionales) .............. e 33
. Q. Mecanismo de la presién de aire (B776) ....ccvernnn. 35
? R. Juego de fijacion {(B776;Piezas opcionales) .......... 37
7. ACCESOTIOS «ovtvee s nna e nm e 39
Wa. Etiquetasde advertencia ............coaeaiinenns 43
TaT 1o P 44
MA . Mecanismo del motor[B776] ...........coconnrnnns M10
MB. Cubiertadesequridad[B776] ................onmnes M11
MC. Mecanismo de la caja de controles (MmiB77e6] ........ M12
VD . Mecanismo de la caja de controles (2)[B776)} ........ M14
ME. Caja de interruptores [B776] « oo i M16
Sp. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS [B776] ..........ccut M18
TaTs [T R PP PP M19



. =AR31% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

117-776-050



A . E4AB3% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y e X4 NAME OF PARTS
2 544004009 F R RV AL REAR COVERSET
2-1 544005009 B EENE] REAR COVER ASSY
2-2 516619000 A IFAYI T2 BUSH
2-3 511589000 142 b= DUST SEAL
3 062681012 6|~ 1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
4 110201001 2| A %¥835 SCREW, SM6.35
5 544007001 1w 74 TOP COVER
6 062681012 4|4~ 437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
9 544008000 1j=T 7% FRONT COVER
10 047201640 1|27V TFean2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
11 104830101 INER A =2r BED LEG, S
12 544009000 HER PN OIL PAN
13 018081622 4|7+ F F8XI16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
18 501416000 1|1 aryey RING, OIL STOPPER
19 104449009 AT At 1558 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
20 104450109 Bld4st8 RUBBER CAP, 8
21 104832009 1|dat107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
22 104821009 J|T4a+-105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
23 108520009 1|T94t:-198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
24 104451009 1|dat239 RUBBER CAP, 23.9
25 156217009 A|dLtr85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
26 104833009 1dbh+ta3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
27 544010009 1|dat115 RUBBERCAP, 11.5
30 523337009 {|dat185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
31 544012009 g 1ri—+h OILSHEET
32 112525000 1awseesdazyb MAGNET
33 502703001 t|a—Fa44TU3 CORD HOLDER, U3
34 062670612 1|+~ 5357-40X6 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X6

117-776-050




B . L& - RFFRE{R / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichung

/ Mécanisme de |"arbre et releveur de fil / Mecanismo dei arbol superior y trirahilos

< B775H { For "B775" >

= o=

15-2 —

117-776-106



8. L@@ KFERA{R / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de 'arbre supérieur et releveur de fil / Mecanismo del &rbol superiory trirahilos

REF.NO. CODE QY A g NAME OF PARTS

1 344013001 129 UPPER SHAFT

2 502805001 1M setenl UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L

4 140726000 LR UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M

5 013760610 1| F A %5957 K2 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
<B776F > <For “B776" >

6 502524001 1w o2 A5 0R UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R
<B7758 > <For "B775" >

6 146331001 1w o7 A5 0R UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R

8 181916101 1Ny raZz—7% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

8-1 100251001 2| b x %635 SET SCREWY, SM6.35

9 S00381001 172935795 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY

9-1 500382000 1|7+ Ex2329 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

9-2 100251001 2| A& 635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

10 104464001 1|2 A5 %714 SCREW, SM7.14

12 544014001 AV E S AP P 3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET

12-1 513163001 123350 SCREW, M35L

12-2 147777000 2= = Rl NEEDLE BEARING

12-3 145624000 1Mzt FELT

12-4 118768001 1lovze=x WICK,L=150

13 013781012 HEEE YIRS SET SCREW, (CP)} 5Vi6.35

14 110367001 i EES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIALS
<B776H > <For "B776" >

15-1 544018001 1ny1% NEDDLE PLATE
<B775E > <For "B775" >

15-2 S46310001 INAVE S NEEDLE PLATE

16 100032004 2|43 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

17 544019001 1N FFI5 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

18 100360003 2|HS %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

19 544020001 tRvan) s AUXILIARY NEEDLE PLATE

20 062680612 3|4+ ~14.37-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

_ 21 544021109 117—U PULLEY
22 $33689002 2|75 v A 7K 359514 SET SCREW, (CP) 5\M5.95-14

117-776-106




. $13% 1) B3R / Needle feed mechanism / Nadelstange transportvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement aiguille / Mecanismo de la alimentacion aguja

19-10
3\‘:‘,\_- 8—19-12
e 19-11

117-776-107



C. $+i% 1) B8{% / Needle feed mechanism /Nadelstange transportVorricht_ung ‘
/ Mécanisme de I'entrainement aiguilie / Mecanismo de ia alimentacién aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY P NAME OF PARTS
1 ' 544022101 1~ s i ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 103595000 1197 GIB
1-2 104765001 v 719z PIN
1-3 104766001 1T+ % GIB STOPPER
1-4 062660412 1|#+~2318-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
1-5 103601001 ZlpoaziHHR WASHER, PLAIN
1-6 101479101 21 A %T3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
1-7 103602002 1|z HanxdHx WASHER, WAVE SPRING
1-8 142120001 {|FH = WASHER
1-9 142369001 1| rA7V233C RETAINING RING, C
2 544024001 1Ao7 VFAGLYET BUTTON, FEDD ADJUSTING
3 103607000 1o uFareyfza N SPRING
4 048040342 1|+ A 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
5 156264001 1|2 76,35X195 STUD, 6.35X19.5
6 014680622 1|7+ rAR2P4377HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7 159487000 1nudeusesnd NEEDLE FEED SHAFT ARM
8 014780622 2l ATV A SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} 5Mib6.35
9 159488101 IVE &AL NEEDLE FEED SHAFT
10 159489101 RYE - - ¥ BUSH, R N-FEED SHAFT
11 013760610 1l s A 2505743 SET SCREW, {CP) SM5.95
12 159490001 IRVES- D S FA BUSH, L N-FEED SHAFT
13 120023001 1H3 - COLLAR
14 048120142 1rRxTL2IAHRC12 RETAINING RING, C12
15 140092001 1My bhS— SET SCREW COLLAR
16 014680422 2|7 F b AR TAITIRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
17 S16300001 AV E R R E b ] NEEDLE FEED ARM ASSY
17-1 062751612 1|+ ~2556-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.56-32X16
19 544025001 AR 353 & &7 8- NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY
19-1 148294001 TPFrARPIFTIFRZ SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) S\Vi3.57
19-2 544026001 | RPA R Sy i) NEEDLE BAR ASSY
19-2-1 147631001 A EAFY R NEEDLE CLAMP NUT
19-3 159502001 AUy K- o NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
19-4 014680422 1|FPrhARxTa372HK2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
19-5 118688001 AVE s b NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE
19-6 142425001 INEAVE: el vt o i - 3] NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE, B
19-7 017671812 2K F357X18 BOLT, SM3.57X18
19-8 021670202 2|+ r232357 NUT, 2 SM3.57
19-9 118689001 TnuFEnrPe+rAa2av NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
19-10 159494001 Tnuasuyss NEEDLE FEED LINK
19-11 159495101 114635 STUD, 6.35
19-12 148294001 1|7+ b A FT3577HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
20 $16311001 IIAVERE-E S ¥ NEEDLE BAR BRACKET BUSH
21 516312001 1tV bas-— SET SCREW COLLAR
22 014760622 217F A 2¥595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
23 159495101 117635 STUD, 6.35
24 014680422 1|7+ rARTE377 RS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
25 544028001 I AVES2-E it 1 NEEDLE BARBRACKET GUIDE
26 062712012 2]F~3476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
28 524705005 1|3 227311 1955-01 NEEDLE, 1955-01 MR5
29 544029101 AUE Z- RV RV, B2 NEEDLE FEED CONNECTING ROD
30 101482001 1Merhrvxla4a CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
3 183493001 HESDEP L3 E Rl SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
31-1 101706001 2| b A2 86.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
32 013761410 2 b2 F Y5957 KE SET SCREW, {CP) SM5.95

117-776-107




D1 . §8 TRA{% (B775) / Presser foot mechanism (B775) / StoffdrickerfuB® (B775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

AP

117-775-201



D1 .38 T B3R (B775) / Presser foot mech
/Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775

anism (B775) / Stoffdrickerfud (B775)
) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY AT NAME OF PARTS RV

1 544030001 Tix#ITHED PRESSER BAR

2 145472001 NE i v BUSH, PRESSER BAR

3 $31012001 1Az Fareyxy ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

4 $31013001 MEELAVEYVES TN ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

5 141728001 1#H#zz PRESSER SPRING

6 141208001 1 AHTNFZFF T SPRING GUIDE

7 544031001 VAHTRPEFT I PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
7-1 062671012 1|# ~3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

8 501592001 Al A ey PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

9 546734001 R E S s P A S SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

12 109763002 T HH=* WASHER

13 048040342 2l ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

14 501998001 LA EREE Sk Y SET SCREW, SM3.57

17 S44033001 Hew7HsLaz KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
18 145478101 2|4 %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
19 544034101 1eHFHL— KMEE LIFTER LEVER

21 145480101 11428635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

22 $33573001 1| AT T7ro327 PREESER BAR LIFTER CRANK

23 $31006001 14z 7H73 PRESSER BAR LIFTER

24 062351216 1]+ ~235%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

25 102707001 T4 H = WASHER

26 544035001 1|y Fris PRESSR BAR LIFTER SHAFT

27 516364001 T ARTDT AR KNIFE SHAFT BUSH

28 013760612 Tjr A 25957 H 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

29 544036001 N E Al S P R P-BAR LIFT. INTERLOCKING PLATE
30 $44037001 L EPIAES SPRING

31 544038001 HUAYITFHFITF PRESSER LIFTER ARM

32 500208001 1|7+ 8 b3.57X7 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X7

33 102707002 1[#H = WASHER, PLAIN 4

<EHA> < For Heavy-weight materials >

34-2 546766001 t|F4#T1277 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7

34-2-1 544040001 = PRESSER BRACKET

34-2-2 S44041001 flAHTuUL PRESSER FOOT, UL

34-2-3 544042001 1|4 #TUR PRESSER FOOT, UR

34-2-4 S46767001 11A—->-28 ROLLER, 28

34-2-5 014680622 2|PH b ARTAZ7VRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-2-6 544044001 tHe-3i ROLLER SHAFT

34-2-7 544045000 21T LI4r BALL BEARING

34-2-8 048050342 1|k A7ES RETAINING RING, E5

34-2-9 544046001 N E R e PRESSER FOOT SHAFT

34-2-10 014679320 2|FF b ARTISTYRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) SM3.57
34-2-11 047201042 1TfAZ V- FEAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AWw2

34-2-12 544047000 171 di—F—F FINGER GUARD

34-2-13 S44048001 1|#+TD127 PRESSER FOOT, D 12.7

34-2-14 060660612 278 > F318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6

37 014760622 1|7+ A2T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

42 544050001 HABTNRRTY SHAFT

43 014680422 1|7+ P AFD43794HR % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
44 S44051001 14Tz SPRING

45 155510001 HER TR a TENSION NUT

46 544052001 1Ma-5—#Hsi~ ROLLER COVER

47 100257010 2|2 A X357 SCREW, SM3.57X6

48 $32923001 1RE S s SHAFT, P-FOOT LIFTER

49 048080342 Tk ATES RETAINING RING, EB

50 110197001 1l +HI— SET SCREW COLLAR
117-775-201




D1 . # TR{R (B775) / Presser foot mechanism (B775) / StoffdrickerfuB (B775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

}
/

l
-

i

Lo os

[%)

B
i i
n —

31 33 32

117-775-201



D1 . 18I BS{% (8775) / Presser foot mechanism (B77
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775)/ Mecanis

5) / Stoffdrickerfuf (B775)
mo de la prensa tela (B775)

@ REF.NO. CODE QTY B AT NAME OF PARTS R
' 51 153675001 2|7+ b A FTA37 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
i 52 025100132 1ESH¥HZL3710 WASHER, PLAINS 10
: 53 $47933001 E S L S Pty PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
54 018501222 |7+ kEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
59 014680622 1N FFMAZPATIHRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
63 $02558201 1exrnz SPRING
b4 145478101 1% %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SMA4.76
S R P “ OPTION PARTS
<HEHAE> <For Medium-weight materials >
34-1 546429001 1|+#zi277 = PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7
34-1-1 544040001 HER 2 PRESSER BRACKET
34-1-2 544041001 1{A#zTuL PRESSER FOOT, UL
34-1-3 544042001 A4 TUR PRESSER FOOT, UR
34-1-4 544043001 1|lo—-35-—28 ROLLER, 28
34-1-5 014680622 2lFrr Az 377 F 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMi4.37
34-1-6 544044001 = ROLLER SHAFT
L 34-1-7 544045000 rERE S Ak BALL BEARING
= ]34-1-8 048050342 1|k 27ES RETAINING RING, E5
‘ 34-1-9 544046001 HERF S22 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT
34-1-10 014679320 2lF+r 22 Y3577 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-1-11 047201042 127U dEraw PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
34-1-12 544047000 NI -H-—F~-F FINGER GUARD
34-1-13 544048001 1|44 TD12.7 PRESSER FOOT, D 12.7
34-1-14 060660612 2|34 > F318-40X6 SCREW, BIND $Mi3.18-40X6
35 $44049001 1|#+#ID95 PRESSER FOOT, D 9.5
117-775-201

10




D2 . 8 T 1% (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / StoffdrickerfuB (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

31 33 32

117-776-201
11



D2 . 38 T BE{% (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / Stoffdrickerfu (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur {B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

REF.NO. CODE |QTY ErxA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $44030001 NAHIHEY PRESSER BAR

2 145472001 METEE LEE-P BUSH, PRESSER BAR

3 $31012001 1|\ AyzFavevsry ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

4 $31013001 NEEDEPET A EE YN ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

5 141728001 HER =T PRESSER SPRING

6 141208001 R E R s WAE I o SPRING GUIDE

7 544031001 1Ay THEYEx7 2 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
7-1 062671012 1|+~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

8 511332001 R E i A P A PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

9 546734001 NMER L A PAC SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

10 $11330001 IR TR E TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
11 S46736001 MER il "TAEAt SPRING

12 109763002 154 % WASHER

13 048040342 2|+ »7Ea8 RETAINING RING, E4

14 501998001 1FaeY % hART35T SET SCREW, SM3.57

15 149554001 1252 rdH2 WASHER, THRUST

16 153138001 Herz WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

17 44033001 e FarLera- KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
18 145478101 214533476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
19 544034101 Heg7ren- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

21 145480101 1|4 253635 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M6.35

22 $33573001 MER =T P PREESER BAR LIFTER CRANK

23 $31006001 MER = PRESSER BAR LIFTER

24 062351216 1+~ 35512 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

25 102707001 i azES WASHER

26 44035001 1WAHITHTY PRESSR BAR LIFTER SHAFT

27 516364001 TN ARSGZ AR KNIFE SHAFT BUSH

28 013760612 I X 2U5959 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

29 S44036001 AT FHFLL Y% P-BAR LIFT. INTERLOCKING PLATE
30 $44037001 HEPZL! SPRING

31 S44038001 1 A4z7HyF PRESSER LIFTER ARM

32 S00208001 1 7++H F357X7 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X7

33 102707002 142 WASHER, PLAIN 4

<EHE> <For Heavy-weight materials >

34-2 546766001 1|AHT1274 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7

34-2-1 $44040001 JEREE £ PRESSER BRACKET

34-2-2 544041001 MER = PRESSER FOOT, UL

34-2-3 544042001 NMER PRESSER FOOT, UR

34-2-4 S46767001 1|lo-5—28 ROLLER, 28

34-2-5 014680622 217+ P ART4377HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5M4.37
34-2-6 544044001 11a-=v% ROLLER SHAFT

34-2-7 544045000 2lavTaay BALL BEARING

34-2-8 048050342 1l x7E5 RETAINING RING, E5

34-2-9 544046001 1|AHT 5% PRESSER FOQOT SHAFT

34-2-10 014679320 2rrr2zv3as7oR: SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-2-11 047201042 MESIPL I PINY PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

34-2-12 544047000 1740 H—H-§ FINGER GUARD

34-2-13 S44048001 |l TDp127 PRESSERFOOT,D 12.7

34-2-14 060660612 2[/81 » F318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6

37 014760622 1{P+ r A 237595 SETSCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

42 S44050001 1Tz iio SHAFT

43 014680422 1|7+ 22rva37o£3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
44 544051001 HER FF2¢S SPRING

45 155510001 e rFamsryr TENSION NUT

46 544052001 tlo-5—-#hn- ROLLER COVER
117-776-201

12




D2 . 8 TEI{% (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / Stoffdrickerful (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

% —313332 - : -

117-776-201

47



D2 . IR (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur {B77

/ Presser foot mechanism (B776) / Stoffdriickerfu3 (B776)
6) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY eExAA NAME OF PARTS R

a7 100257010 2| A xT357 SCREW, SM3.57X6
48 532923001 N E L SHAFT, P-FOOT LIFTER
49 048080342 10 & A 7E8 RETAINING RING, E8
50 110197001 MNey b Z— SET SCREW COLLAR
51 153675001 2|7+ b X 2837 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
52 025100132 tfjesHHxLII10 WASHER, PLAINS 10
53 510230001 BB o B P A PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
54 018501222 1|7+ A b 5xX12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
55 544053001 1Ay EerarY®7 JOINT, ROD END
56 544054001 oy rgrar-92 SHAFT, ROD END
57 048050142 1| APT2IICE RETAINING RING, C5
58 025060232 HesyHrFaoé WASHER, PLAINM &
59 014680622 17+ bA5T43778 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60 544055000 127X CYLINDER ASSY
60-1 544056000 1|3 2 #25K25 CYLINDER, 25X25
60-2 523647000 1lze~FaxrtE—7 SPEED CONTROLLER
60-3 504909000 1]z =+> ELBOW UNION
62 544057001 1|4 »%i595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95

e - “ OPTION PARTS “

<chEH > < For Medium-weight materials>
34-1 546429001 1|Fwx1277 32 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7
34-1-1 544040001 e ot PRESSER BRACKET
34-1-2 544041001 144U PRESSER FOOT, UL
34-1-3 544042001 1|44 TUR PRESSER FOOT, UR
34-1-4 544043001 1|a—>-28 ROLLER, 28
34-1-5 014680622 217+ b AFTA3ITTHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-1-6 544044001 1a-3<4% ROLLER SHAFT
34-1-7 544045000 2lg~vTomir BALL BEARING
34-1-8 048050342 1|k XT7ES RETAINING RING, E5
34-1-9 S44045001 HER =P PRESSER FOOT SHAFT
34-1-10 014679320 2|7F b A TIFTIHRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-1-11 047201042 1270wz PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
34-1-12 44047000 1|z12H=-3—F FINGER GUARD
34-1-13 544043001 1|#¥xZD12.7 PRESSERFOOT,D 12.7
34-1-14 060660612 2|/54 - F318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6
35 544049001 1|##TD95 PRESSER FOOT,D 9.5

117-776-201

14




E . 3% U B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

2
_d

=Y 2.1 |

| A0
e

{

f
1
!

=()

e — it e

o
=__)

f.
\
|
|

-

-—
o]
I._a.

18
® a0 ﬁ z
33 ! 30 A
117-776-202

15



E %1 BB{% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung /Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

i REF.NO. CODE__ lqQTY Exd NAME OF PARTS RM
' 1 544058001 MCEET A WORM ASSY
1-1 014770622 2|7+ b A2U6357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
2 544060001 ICE YL 2] WORM WHEEL ASSY
2-1 014770622 2|7+ b A2 TBIBTHS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 544062101 1xxrvov GEAR SHAFT, V
4 148914100 1|27 240D BUSH, D V-SHAFT
5 104521002 1ty bns- SET SCREW COLLAR
6 014770622 HrrrrzveasyHi SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
7 544063001 lawnrxvraq CHANGE GEAR BRACKET
8 018761822 117+ r5.95x18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95X 18
9 SA4064001 HEE DA R GEAR SHAFT GUIDE, V
10 018401036 2|7+ #HJb Fax10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
11 S44065001 1| L& w20 BEVEL GEAR, 20
12 014400522 2|7+ 2 # 3 ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
13 S44066001 1]~mL % 440 BEVEL GEAR, 40
14 014500522 2{7F b A USRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5
15 544067001 HEE T DAY CHANGE GEAR SHAFT, U
16 $23612051 21y rhI—23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
16-1 012060632 4|7+ &£ F6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 544074001 2|FTuEvRy: CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 32
18-1 014400522 A4\ 7+ 7K 3aX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
19 544082001 RES T £ 2 CHANGE GEAR SHAFT, D
20 544083000 1lesnzi=ae SPUR GEAR, 26
21 014400522 2l7F 7 EIaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
22 $44084000 1lesnsneis SPUR GEAR, 13
23 014400432 2|7+ Hzaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4
24 $44085001 1lo-5-v4D ROLLER SHAFT, D
25 544086001 1lo=-5-vonsr ROLLER BEARING
26 S44088001 1le—5—1a ROLLER, 14
27 153675001 2|7+ v 2 vas7 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
28 S44089001 1lp—3—-so9styT SUPPORT, ROLLER BEARING
29 062680812 2|4~ 3437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
30 017680512 1H M +4.37X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
31 S44090000 tlzLrvaasear UNIVERSAL SHAFT
31-1 014500522 2|7+ P A2 U HES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5
32 544091000 1|lo—5—p#H/i- ROLLER COVER, D
33 062680612 2|+ ~0437.50%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
o |3 544092009 I EEF AR GEAR COVER, R
36 544093009 1|24 HI—F GEAR COVER, F
37 062400616 | 4|3+ ~z2amaxs SCREW, PAN M4X6
38 025040236 dleSHHzF1r4a WASHER, PLAIN M 4
39 110494001 IEEES WASHER, PLAIN 9.5
40 502556001 HEEES WASHER
41 $44094009 1o ueanssxL LABEL, FEED
42 $47336001 1 amn—% SPACER
117-776-202

6




F . # <RE{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifevorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

I
2 |
\—-// \\\\\\‘\ I
12—| U I

4
ay—>5
L 6 — 3
J a—7
¥ E
| ' 2- 1”*"'_‘ @ |
— ‘JJ,!.M' @ ! L~

1-1 |
<
\
1)

117-776-301
17



E. 7 < 8% / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE QY B Aq NAME OF PARTS R
1-1 180891001 1o rsEyrs s UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
1-1-1 100251001 2| A2 V835 SET SCREW, SMB.35
1-2 180892001 1laFusatrndvur i VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
1-2-1 100251001 2| b A%6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
2-1 180885001 ML E L At B dv o] VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
2-1-1 100251001 Zjh A X635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
2-2 180886001 118 SoNsILEYTT E LOVWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
2-2-1 100251001 2| b X 2635 SET SCREW, 5M6.35
3 145516001 (RE 1] VERTICALSHAFT
4 142708000 NeFyv2zlU VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U
5 013760610 1 xx5957H32 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
6 531026000 Nae7i7 230D VERTICALSHAFT BUSH, D
7 013761410 1 hART5959 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
8 544106001 e LOWER SHAFT
9 118761001 IPEYEEE RN LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L
10 014680622 1|7+ ART43778 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1M1 104520000 1|32 392 43R LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
12 121007001 1NFrevvs s A054327 SET SCREW, SM4.37
13 181995001 tlevbaz-7% SET SCREVY COLLAR ASSY
13-1 101706001 2| b A %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
14 544107001 1|mFhv b B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
158 (018680522 1|7+ b 4375 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
16 523846901 Moy sHw17-50T7 % ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-5 W/BOX
17 523847001 1l r—z217272 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
17-1 183808001 flFamanx TENSION SPRING
17-2 183809001 1|FapnzFantyar ADJUSTTING SCREW
17-3 183810001 HEEDLPZAE LT E Y] SET SCREW
17-4 183811001 1ozt niz SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
18 §23848001 1| HKE 17 BOBBIN, 1.7
19 $31027000 1| 2 A %ibM BUSH, M L-SHAFT

AT R ” OPTION PARTS
16 544108301 tamwoawirnas s ROTARY HOQK ASSY, 1.7 W/BOX
117-776-301

18




G . #5838 RE51% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

117-776-350
10



G 4B RE{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification/ Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y [ | NAME OF PARTS RM

1 516387100 VAL FINY X PACKING, FACE PLATE

2 104449009 1|3 682155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

3 544110000 I E € FAVE 34 PACKING, REAR COVER

4 502606000 IFENE LR e d OIL GAUGE WINDOW

5 081014670 1ol > FpPwia ORING, PW14

2] $44111000 Wuozanyxe PACKING, TOP COVER

g 111865009 16 CAP, 6

10 101487000 HERP " OIL SEAL

1 146333001 1 rFamey~ OIL REGULATOR VALVE
12 146327001 1|7z F7x10 FELT, 7X10

13 532930000 1FrEsFANIATFTH OIL STOPPER PLATE, TR TAKE-UP
14 062670612 2|+~ 1357-50%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 156641001 1|datr74 RUBBERCAP, 7.4

16 109173101 HHER Sk & CAP SCREW, OIL

17 106436001 1Mz k FELT

18 145534001 s AFraseyry ADJUSTING SCREW

19 116794001 I E AT SPRING, COMPRESSION
20 107155001 17z r FELT

21 148084001 a1 r—Y=FK OlL GAUGE WINDOW

29 183850001 HE P EE R PUMP BODY ASSY

29-1 $32348001 1| HKTRT PUMP BODY

29-2 144869002 1| K7y 7 PUMP SUPPORT

29-3 148849001 N\ FEeFhAT»37 PUMP PROPELLER

29-4 144874001 2071052 —-1% SPRING

29-5 062670812 4|4 ~3357-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
29-6 144875001 17352 9v— PLUNGER

29-7 144876001 1MN7S5eIv—nx SPRING, COMPRESSION
29-8 112467002 1] #2635 SCREW, SM6.35X5

29-9 144878001 1fFa—-F3 1B OIL TUBE JOINT, B

30 144872101 ez 0s - PUMP FILTER

21 062680812 3|+ ~z437-30%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
32 502609100 t|x10F2—FU OILTUBE, U

33 544112001 1A nFa—-FDpv 8 OIL TUBE ASSY, D

34 516392201 1|\Fa-Fv3 QOIL TUBE ASSY

35 516394101 1Fa-—FHNs TUBE HOLDER

36 062670616 1|#~2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN $M3.57-40X6
37 150305101 7z kauz FELT SUPPORT

38 544114001 TFa-Fadox TUBE SUPPORT

39 544115000 1|ou % O RING

40 140518001 1o X2 U795 SCREW, 5M7.94X10

41 081007070 1|lou = 4pr7 O RING, P7

42 146196001 1lrJsasy OILSTOPPER

44 081001670 1low % Pwi O RING, PW1

45 111863001 TNy EsLe CORK, NEEDLE BAR

49 113653000 1|7zEx WICK, L= 130

50 113608000 173+ WICK, L=190

52 505246000 2|7xTH b FELT

53 140438001 1lvzex WICK, L=55

54 108802001 117 3 EF44 WICK, 4X4 L =250

56 S19131G00 1|73ex WICK

57 157840000 17 3 e E3X3 WICK, 3X3L=100

58 140326009 1dat33 RUBBER CAP, 3.3

59 516397100 I AVE S E-E gl FELT, N-BAR BRACKET

60 159534000 AR v vl bk 20 OIL REJECTOR, N-BAR

61 159535000 1lov =4 O RING

62 159536001 BYVE ST R g QIL REJECTOR COVER, N-BAR
63 141542001 3|4+ > %348 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4
64 516395000 1zt FELT

65 516396001 A48T rFHI FELT SUPPORT, FACE PLATE
117-776-350

o0




G . #5388 R81% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

16

WL__.

17

82
—

o

21

117-776-350



G . $&3HTBAR{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE |QTY b XA NAME OF PARTS RIVY
66 062670412 144+~ 3357-40X4 SCREVY, PAN SM3,57-40X4
67 156217009 1|5 46t85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
71 111194001 1lousy ORING
72 532926001 Wtrnarsatsc HOLDER, OIL STOPPER
74 081004070 1|0y > 4Pa ORING, P4
75 $44116000 1|#2-Faxaz OIL TUBE, 4X42
76 528100000 AEESES FELT
77 544117000 MR N OIL COVER
78 $45044000 1zz s FELT
79 521472000 MEPPELERA CUSHION RUBBER
80 530320100 1{7 2% OIL WICK
81 147363000 1zt FELT
82 $47956000 ACESRS FELT
83 547957000 HEL SPONGE
84 108801001 1] 2 £ Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 350
85 143671000 HeznFrz-7 OIL TUBE

117-776-350

22



H. -%3& 2 B81% / Threading mechanism / Fadenflihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |‘enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

12—F
11

23

117776-401




H . %:3& 3 Bf% / Threading mechanism/ Fadenflhrungsvorrichtung / Méca

/Mecanismo del enhebrado

nisme de I'enfilage

REF.NO. CODE  [QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 183378001 11753738 PRE-TENSION ASSY, B
1-1 502611001 LIRS e THREAD GUIDE
1-2 02612001 VW r7eFrFag PRE-TENSIONSTUD
1-3 144504001 2014 FFF1H T DISC, THREAD GUIDE
1-4 154562001 1|7 LFrvawiie SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)
2 014680622 HFPFrXxP8379KE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
3 147557101 N1 b FFHD SPOCLPIN
4 512699000 1|14 b A E PIN
5 103950003 1| b # %3595 SET SCREW, (CN) 5Mb5.95
< B775H > <For “B775" >
6 145526001 L ES=S"E 4y TENSION RELEASE STUD
< B776H > <For"B776" >
B 145691001 IER L & TENSION RELEASESTUD
7 116112001 M b7edof THREAD GUIDE
8 153483001 1| b A RT476 SET SCREW, SM4.76
9 145522101 1\ FP—L1 b7+ 1R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R
10 519056001 11734 > K357-40X6 SCREWY, BIND SM3.57-40X6
11 s02614124 |7 Ewhini— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
12 062680812 113~ 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
13 516399109 1| A21% FACE PLATE
14 062671012 2|+~ 3357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 502617001 AT ZRIRFFA THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE
16 060670612 11254 o K357-40X6 SCREVY, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<EHH> < For Heavy-weight materials>
18 531034001 IR = ek e R THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
18-1 503254001 A hFIAD IR RT THREAD TENSION BRACKET
18-2 116922001 1|1 bFAASiE TENSION STUD
18-3 100402004 1 r X 33357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18-4 502620001 I B FAE SPRING
18-5 145446001 21 s FamLy3 DISC, TENSION
18-6 159805001 1| bFA028334T DISC PRESSER, TENSION
18-7 504632001 14 rFITLNER TENSION SPRING
18-8 512441001 B ZAL SrE S WASHER
18-9 S$31032001 1|14 bFI3pedF b TENSION NUT
18-10 114294001 10y 4 O RING
18 531031001 1{1 +F39DFEIHELTE THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
18-1 503254001 1 hFamora2T THREAD TENSION BRACKET
18-2 116922001 R VL ir] TENSIONSTUD
18-3 100402004 1| k%3357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18-4 502620001 1|1 b FUINE SPRING
18-5 145446001 2|1 bFRATLYT DISC, TENSION
18-6 159805001 1A bFA0 54 ¥T DISC PRESSER, TENSION
18-7 104525001 1 rF3 28R SPRING, TENSION
18-8 $12441001 TFIATNREIHNR WASHER
189 $31032001 1A rFama+y b TENSION NUT
18-10 114294001 1ou % ORING
19 062672012 1i+ ~T1357-30%20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20
20 S44118001 14 b 723D THREAD GUIDE, D
21 060670612 1|43 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.,57-40X6
117-776-401

24




J . %11 B34% (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

117-776-403
25



| E0U BS{% (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)

/Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de ia cortadura de hiros (B776)

REF.NO. CODE QTY EL AT NAME OF PARTS R

1 518884009 HEREL NIV S THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

2 544119001 HylbstESI1a SOLENOID HOLDER

3 062761212 3| F~1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12

4 507497101 AV O S THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID JIOINT
5 014680622 1|7+ A2T8370FE SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37

6 144526001 1{#4 %3437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

7 544120001 NIl s R LIS~ SOLENOID LEVER

8 $07499001 IV PES 2 TACAr L SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET

9 062681012 2 |+~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

10 S07500001 MNvbstRLs=3%7 LEVER STUD, SOLENOID

11 S44121001 lvvEaq4v 32 SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY

11-1 $44122001 1o rda SUPPORT BRACKET

11-2 544123001 1S —D IR SUPPORT PLATE, LEVER SHAFT

11-3 062761212 21~ 1595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12

11-4 S07501001 R V) THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ROD
11-5 148546001 175wy PLUNGERPIN

11-6 S07502101 eV r2 DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR

11-7 116662003 11FH* ; WASHER

11-8 062711012 14 ~20476-32X10 ‘ SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

11-9 534444021 1R = APFAE L MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE

11-10 148559100 1d 4 RUBBER

11-11 $23445001 Y2 E9¥v 7 Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT

11-12 014760622 1jPFFART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11-13 544124001 L PERPRA YA SPRING

11-14 507534001 Mg pansli—-23 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
11-15 149127001 14> %2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

11-16 544125001 iltranstlni—na SPRING, TR TENSION RELEASE

11-17 062661212 1|#+~a318-40%x12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12

11-18 021660102 1+ k132318 NUT, 1 SM3.18

12 062761612 2|+~ 595-28X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16

13 $44126001 141 F ¥ UL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

14 154567000 2ln 153 SPACER, 5.3

15 014771022 2|PF b AR TE35THE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) 5V16.35

16 07511001 1|+HHFIVEILLALT X LENG. ADJ. CONNECTING ROD ASSY
16-1 S07512001 1|2 VHFFR7 ROUND JOINT ASSY, R

16-2 507514001 I RER-aE AR ROUND JOINT ASSY, L

16-3 507516001 t|#HegFasevirine LENGTH ADJUST CONNECTING ROD
16-4 148592001 1|+ ~5.95 NUT, SM5.95

16-5 100022005 1|+ 595 NUT, SM5.95

17 141494001 HEENE 8 P54 SHOQULDER SCREW

18 120263002 14> %437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

19 149855051 AR A ARM, LEVER SHAFT

20 062711412 1{#+~04.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

21 544127001 PP 1] LEVER SHAFT

22 141476001 1AV EHEI I 2598 KNIFE DRIVING LINK STUD, B

23 544128001 Tl b ULIN—/F SPRING

24 544129001 IEE VR PPAT L] THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

25 062711412 1|+ ~x34.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14

26 544131001 1 rxULH THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
27 S44132001 U R TAN A MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY

28 $10208001 B FAY: DL SN <t=0.4> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 ... <t=04>
28 510208002 T Esnhey . <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 ... <t=05>
28 510208003 IR TAY: I <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=06 ... <t=06>
29 S00705001 IER - ZAY: COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE

30 510209101 12 x5 5837 SCREW, SM4.37

31 544134001 1|laF1n FIXED KNIFE

32 111140002 219 L 73238 SCREVV, SM2.38

33 S44135001 Nl s o ELN=I% SPRING, SOLENOID LEVER

34 154593000 MNMovstrovas CUSHION, SOLENOID
117-776-403

26




J . %%V R (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

117-776-403
27



| . %E0Y B8k (B776)/ Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

REF.NO. CODE - lawy A NAME OF PARTS R
35 157984009 1Ma-r7va CORD BUSH
36 153969000 1|#+s0raxv812pP NYLON CONNECTOR, 12P
37 503815001 1Naz72%¥Y76 CONNECTOR CAP, 6
38 S02682001 1|7—A€x73 GROUND WIRE ASSY
38-1 503328000 flEwg—3F+IT AL TERMINAL PIN, LMALE
38-2 204569001 7wz riasxia TERMINAL, 4.5X14
39 S02745001 1| H* WASHER
40 062680663 1|+~ 0437-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
41 $11210000 Twa—Fs7 3% W-CORD ASSY, 5
41-1 $11684000 1{3% 7 %3191-01R1 | CONNECTOR, 3191-01R1
41-2 143548000 1| g—-3FNAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
41-3 143549000 1|Ewa -2+t R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
42 $11683000 1|a%%£3191-01P1 CONNECTOR, 3191-01P1
43 340400001 pa ==L AN BEADBAND
44 $44136000 12740 Y THREAD HOLDER
45 544137001 1147 - SET SCREW COLLAR
46 062660712 1}~ 2318-40X7 SCREW, PAN $M3.18-40X7
A7 181995001 eV rH5—-71 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
. 47-1 104521001 1Y rhZ— SET SCREW COLLAR
- |47-2 101706001 2|k 2% 6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35
117-776-403

plid



K. Z v /S—R{% (B776) / Lapper mechanism (B776) / Falz-mechanismus (B776)
/ Mécanisme a rabat (B776) / Mecanismo de solapado (B776)

117-776-239
L. %#2 A B81& (B776) / Tension release mechanism (B776)
/ Spannungsverminderrungsvorrichtung (B776) / Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B776)
/ Mecanismo relajador de tension (B776)

Sh

117-776-404
29



K. 5 /\—8% (B776) / Lapper mechanism (B776) / Falz-mechanismus (B776)
/Mécanisme a rabat (B776) / Mecanismo de solapado (B776)

REF.NO. CODE QY ErAq NAME OF PARTS R
1 $44095001 I ER A 2 A LAP SEAM FOLDER ASSY _
1-1 544096001 R R RAS S LAP SEAM FOLDER SUPPORT PLATE
1-2 344097001 NFYNPUY T2 LAP SEAM FOLDWR SETTING PLATE
1-3 062680812 2|~ 0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
1-4 146354001 2| H = WASHER, PLAIN 5
1-5 544098000 AL LAP SEAM FOLDER, R
1-6 115503001 2| A RA37 SCREW, SM4.37
-7 544099000 BV A CYLINDER ASSY
1-8 44101001 W SPACER
1-9 018301636 2|7+ R 3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16
1-10 544102001 IR RAI o GUDE PLATE, FOLDER (L)
1-11 018301036 2| FHAENL L 3X0 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-12 544103000 1|5 v/ LAP SEAM FOLDER, L
1-13 544104001 1z r# PRESSER PLATE
1-14 062300816 2{F~aM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-15 544105001 1H/8— COVER
1-16 062300416 2{F~OMIXS SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-17 028030242 2{H_FxFHx2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2 062761212 2 Na595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
3 025060232 2|les¥HRFIUE WASHER, PLAIN M &
117-776-239

L. %%E X B8{% (B776) / Tension release mechanism {B776)

/Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (B776) / Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B776)

/ Mecanismo relajador de tensién (B776)

REF.NO. CGDE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS R

1 544138001 BRI LR T L TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 110161004 27V ~a7s NUT, SM4.76

3 154603001 1 bR A LAY E TENSION RELEASE CON. ROD ASSY

4 048030342 2| k4 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

5 154607101 14 b2 AT —=FHYITO WIRE HOLDER, D

6 060670612 2|75 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

7 151332001 18 xnsr SPRING HOOQK

g 062670612 2|+~ 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

9 149133101 1§31 P2 ATA ¥ —FHID WIRE HOLDER, D

10 060670612 148 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND S\VI3.57-40X6
117-776-404

30




. %34 B8f% (B776) / Thread wiper mechanism (B776) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (B776)

/ Mécanisme de tire-fil (B776) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B776)

l
|
I
|
|
|
I
l
y

3

N Y

N . $Hu B ERR91% (B776) / Synchronizer (B776) / Synchronisator (B776)

117-776-405

/ Synchronisateur (B776) / Sincronizador (B776)

117-776-501




M . %34 1% (B776) / Thread wip
/ Mécanisme de tire-fil (8776) / Mecanismo

er mechanism (B776)/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (B776)
del limpiador de hilo (B776)

REF.NO. CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RiVY

1 544139001 1Ml gbUyras SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER

2 062681012 2|+~ 12437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

3 025680132 2les ¥z 3T437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

4 541581000 12U & —=10%307 2 CYLINDER ASSY, 10X30

4-1 541582000 1|50 8 —10X30 CYLINDER, 10X30

4-2 $04905000 2n—7a2=7> HALF UNION

5 544140001 g b SA2F THREAD WIPER ARM

6 544141000 ISR AY Al THREAD WIPER

7 140553102 1\PevYy® A3 T3.18 SETSCREW, SM3.18

8 025100132 1|es¥Hx3aI0 WASHER, PLAINS 10

117-776-405

N . $Hi B 46 HH22EE{% (B776) / Synchronizer (B776) / Synchronisator (B776)

/Synchronisateur (8776) / Sincronizador (B776)
REF.NO. CODE  [a7y B A NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 502684101 1w o Flf4224 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 24

2 S02685001 IR TAY A v i PLATE, NEEDLE UPPER STOP

3 100645003 2(¥H 2 WASHER

4 062681612 2|+ ~334a37-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16

5 J80352001 2041 H#13-74 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, #13G7

6 S03327000 NP Atk e P A PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER

7 sS02687201 1| sadT SUPPORT, SYNCHRON!IZER

8 062630712 2 |F~N1238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7

10 113431002 1WFHz WASHER

11 062711012 1|+~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

12 140647101 22— FAHT CORD HOLDER

13 062670612 2|+ ~1357-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

19 507885000 1| revavdadIgs SUPPORT FACKING, SYNCHRONIZER
117-776-501

)



P. bY¥ X1 v FEE (B776) / Knee switch mecanism (B776;Option parts) / Knieschalter (B776;Sonderzubehdr)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (B776;Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (B776;Piezas opcionales)

117-776-507
33



p. EH Ry FEE(B776)/ Knee switch mechanism (B776;Option parts) / Knieschalter {B776;5onderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (B776;Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (B776; Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE  |Q'TY = NAME OF PARTS RM

1 507045009 1eFRLYFTE KMNEE SWITCH ASSY

1-1 142026003 e RAYFETFI? KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

1-2 142027001 NeHRIYFETZITY KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET

1-3 100463001 1 H7 &N bE794 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

1-4 114967001 1|eH¥FFAMIN STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE

1-5 110087001 1R M 1595 BOLT, SM5.95X8

1-6 507027001 1egRrtYFrUITAE SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER SW

1-7 062401006 4|+~ 34X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-8 025040233 dles¥HrFI4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-9 028040243 AV xS A5 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-10 021400164 4l b4 NUT, 1 M4

1-11 S07030009 1|24V Fa—-F2 3 SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-11-1 507031009 12V RRIVYFIR FOOT SWITCH ASSY

1-11-11 143549000 2l a2 TR TERMINALPIN, MALE

1-11-1-2 143548000 e —3FI*2R TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

1-11-2 146046000 2[FANrax TR NYLON CONNECTOR

1-11-3 146194000 NWrrOrax7%— NYLON CONNECTOR

1-12 149799000 a1 5v7s BEADBAND,S

2 034422503 41+ 45T 24X WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

4 S05981000 1|pa~ k1007 22 B-CORD ASSY, 100 (2)

4-1 143549000 2 —-LF AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE

4-2 146046000 1|13 x7 % NYLON CONNECTOR

5 505982000 1iwa— F1007 X W-CORD ASSY, 100

5-1 143549000 1lerz—3+0F =X TERMINAL PIN, MALE

5-2 143548000 ffera—-3FIA2 TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

5-3 146194000 Frozaxs%— NYLON CONNECTOR
117-776-507

34



Q . ZZIER34% (B776) / Air presure mechanism (B776) / Luftdruck (B776)
/ Mécanisme de la pression d’air (B776) / Mecanismo de la presion de aire (B776)

23 i‘i

{F 3J

"
________ _

2

" A TuasER

/ OPTION PARTS "

-

117-776-514



Q . ZZIER{% (B776) / Air pressure mechanism (B776)/ Luftdruck (B776)
/ Mécanisme de la pression d'air (B776) / Mecanismo de la presién de aire (B776)

REF.NO. CODE QY B X NAME OF PARTS RV
<Wit A > < For Export>
2-1 $49131001 1[I FP—22W p27 % AIR UNIT ASSY, 2
2-1-1 S49133000 210K Fvz3143-9 VALVE, VZ3143-9
<EMRB> <For Japan only>
2-2 549134001 1|TF—2=Y h37 % AR UNIT ASSY, 3
2-2-1 549135001 18734 2 VLAVE ASSY, 3
2-2-1-1 549133000 3|0LF V31439 VALVE, VZ23143-9
3 100666002 2w ET7 F U5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
4 $28741000 1lzFp—5F2-7F AIRTUBE, 4 L=300
5 $31707000 1|z 7 —F2—F4X260 AIR TUBE, 4L =260
6 512104000 2[z=4>7 14 UNION, Y4
7 544145000 Hx7—F1—74X680 AIRTUBE, 4X680
8 544146000 o7 —Fz2—Fax7io AIRTUBE, 4X710
9 533870001 2lz7-F2—7 AIR TUBE, 4 L= 840 BLACK
10 $36655001 1zP-F2~7 AIRTUBE, L=1170
| 149547000 = i CORD HOLDER, 4N
12 062670612 1|3~ 0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
13 $02704001 12— Favz CORD HOLDER
14 549136000 2 Fn—x VLAVE HARNESS
14-1 143549000 4l a2 —3FN0F A TERMINAL PIN, MALE
15 143522000 B P=EXE NYLON CONNECTOR
16 220077001 1|75 5 hri—#14 PLUG COVER, #14
17 340400001 22 =4 BEAD BAND
21 $31770000 1z w—52—Faxto000 AIRTUBE, 4X1000
22 528730000 ffzF—Fa2-7 AIRTUBE, 4X930
23 S08166000 2ITF7—FR—R4E AIRTUBE,4-EL=1110
24 549137000 1 Fn—x23 VLAVE HARNESS, 3
24-1 143549000 2lEr s —2+ 0% 2R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
25 548410001 1z 7-70-D AIRBLOW, D
26 510243000 1|#FrO0> 23 7'NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
27 060680712 1|75 & K 537-50X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
29 544146000 1NEF—F2—7FaX710 AIR TUBE, 4X710
30 512104000 1zzad>714 UNION, Y4
31 S$31707000 1|TF7—F1—7F4xX260 AIRTUBE, 4L =260
32 528730000 1fzPp—Fa1-7 AIRTUBE, 4X930
"AFa WA ” OPTION PARTS "
1 149796001 1|das—as+dvs AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
117-776-514

16



R.MAB7 % F A bEB776,4 7> 3 L #8.5,) / Attachment set (B776;0ption parts)
/ Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d’accessoires (B776;Piéces en option)
/ Juego de fijacién (B776,Piezas opcionales)

11 |
Q.a\‘\‘h
1
i 4
f———t————————— =
l
| 1-20
| 3
! {10—)
l
|| 1-12
|
‘ 1-11
| 1-10—&]8\
l
| :
I
Il 1.9— 1.14—CS)
: . 1-13
) |
I
| 2 10—
‘l o L
| 1-13_ 1_10_@
| 1 —3
| S g
| B—1-19
I 1-20
I
|
N o o — — —

117-776-964

-



R. @7 2

W F X AR (B776;7F 7 3 L BB f Attachment set (B776;0ption parts)

/ Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehdr) / Jeu d'accessoires (B776;Pices en option)

/ luego de fijacion (B776;Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |Q7y By XA NAME OF PARTS R

! 544154001 1brnros CONNECTING ROD ASSY

1-1 $21356001 g ruvrfs VALVE SETTING PLATE

1-2 $01561000 | 1lxnscn7 MICRO VALVE

1-3 007402516 | 2|e5xvaxes SCREW, FLAT M4X25

1-4 025040236 | AleSH#HRFII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-5 021400106 | 2|+v 124 NUT, 1 M4

1-6 $21357001 | 2|#+ FE> PIN

1-7 021400206 | 4|22+ t+a NUT, 2 M4

1-8 $21358001 w4 5m 14 VALVE DIFFERENTIAL PLATE

1-9 $44155001 PlLvnern CONEECTING ROD, INNER

1-10 021060306 | 3[3v2+V k6 NUT, 3 M6

1-11 521359001 1r5a2Famteves ADJUSTING PLATE, SPRING

1-12 $21360001 1renzu CONNECTING ROD, U

1-13 $21361001 MEPET SPRING, A

1-14 $21362000 | 1|5z ms SPRING HOLDER

1-15 060400616 | 1]si1 = ¥ maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-16 025040236 | 1|les¥#z2F2ms WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-17 181225001 Hornrarsz CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY

1-18 $44155001 Heenrrn CONEECTING ROD, INNER

1-19 021060306 | 2|33 z+v+s NUT, 3 M6

1-20 119712001 ACEE A L JOINT ASSY

1-21 501542000 | 1|za#z=x>e1 ELBOW UNION, 61

1-22 $04909000 | 1|z Fz=F> ELBOW UNION

3 $01522000 | 1|lh-7z2=7> HALF UNION

4 $23660000 | 1|rE—-kartro-3 SPEED CONTROLLER

5 544156001 1zF-—Jo-23 AIR BLOW ASSY

6 $44159001 1i7a—-ruYras AIR BLOW SETTING PLATE

7 021500106 | 1l1v2+v s NUT, 1 M5

8 060670612 | 1|3 > F357-20%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

10 $28686000 | 1|r7-F1-7 AIR TUBE, 6 L =900

11 $36655001 Hzr-—52-7 AIR TUBE, L= 1170

12 525664000 | 1|=3- kL4 #s CORD HOLDER, 6N

13 500480000 | 1|a— KHkLa#s CORD HOLDER, 5N

14 031311302 1i=iEZ2Y3.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13

15 062670612 | 1|+ ~2357-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
117-776-964

38



Z. fTE5AE % / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

3-2

< B7768 / For "B776" >

36-10-3

36-11-1—@ g
36-8-1

39

117-776-810




7 . fHEGESR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QY EE NAME OF PARTS R
1 122991001 t|zvoewFUT40 ACCESSORY BAG
3-1 142443001 115 277 21952 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1% ¥ v733.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 517774001 1|3 =7 5 4.7X250 SCREVW DRIVER, 4.7X250
3-4 156309001 TWHRRYyT2Y SCREW DRIVER, L-TYPE
4-1 100887001 1 = v8xe WRENCH, 8X9
4-2 107780001 1 x2¥10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
4-3 107779001 1| AIHBXT WRENCH, 6X7
4-4 146049001 eH My AsiF2 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 2
4-5 142721001 1|6 7R 2INF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-6 115157001 tehwdinn Rite HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6
7 524705005 41 % 3278 1) 195501 NEEDLE, 1955-01 MR5
9 523848001 3FEE 7 BOBBIN, 1.7

<B776E> <For"B776" >

11 510208001 1 Eannhed . <t=0.4> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=04 ... <t=04>
11 510208002 il ke ..., <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5 ... <t=05>
iR 510208003 M ER - 2iY: P A <t=06> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ... <t=0.6>
14 117963210 IEE NS 3 - BORBIN WINDER ASSY
14-1 145446003 2|4 b FIAFTTYT TENSION DISC
14-2 100401001 11 FF2P iR TENSION SPRING
14-3 117969001 |t breeSrarazllng SPRING
14-4 117970001 IR L Vi BOBBIN WINDERSHAFT
14-5 100366002 17T b ARI437X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
14-6 100657001 11 A %318 SCREW, SM3.18
14-7 100659001 11425348 SHOUI.DER SCREW, SM3.18
14-8 100662001 IS E LR S R STOPPER, B-WINDER WHEEL
14-9 539086001 1|+~ 2357-40%3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
17 154702101 NIz 2 OlL TANK
24 144222001 | PRI HEAD COVER
26 147919052 AlFEHLwTh RUBBER CUSHION
27 528441001 AlFEy Y dhE RUBBER CUSHION PIN
28 528442001 4l X 2Us RETAINING RING, U5
29 025060236 Al SHHRFLIE WASHER, PLAINM &
30 028060242 Al xHFHR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
31 021060106 4|12+ b6 NUT, 1 M6
36 502763302 {1 +2F 417 22DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
36-1 150180001 2{uHrHvs SPOOL STAND BASE
36-2 150182000 2| AT =Ty b SPOOL MAT
36-3 126863001 2{R7—-Now i3 SPOOL CUSHION
36-4 S02777001 1451 Fpxi €Y B PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
36-4-1 150206002 1les¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
36-4-2 538648001 1|62+ buUSS NUT, U5/8-28
36-4-3 150174000 RN A COLUMN CAP
36-4-4 $01005000 24 r2754 RUBBER WASHER
36-4-5 02747001 1|1 bHasrE SPRING
36-5 340640001 - FNAE G o s COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
36-5-1 150174000 Nasaxyy7 COLUMN CAP
117-776-910

OHESOBREEETIIENSVET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

AD




7 . (1B SR / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

OREROEMIEETAIEFHVEY.

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
@ Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

REF.NO. CODE |QTY B Ad NAME OF PARTS rRMI
36-6 156112003 Mazsuanrs7o COLUMN PIPE, D
36-7 150173003 1lasasavy3ar-b COLUMN JOINT
36-8 $21798001 MaAF=nxies b SPOOL SCREW SET
36-8-1 150179002 2zaz—-nvu8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
36-8-2 028050246 2l xTH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
36-8-3 021500106 21932+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
36-9 S02778002 1MNa7—-nkwsd—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
36-10 502786002 M2y Fnedi—232 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
36-10-1 s02787002 TALY Fndi-2 THREAD HANGER, 2
36-10-2 150183000 2] bR H-FAT THREAD HANGER BASE
36-11 540641001 HRT=WEzTEY A SPOOL SCREW SET, A
36-11-1 021500106 A1, 2V k5 NUT, 1 M5
36-11-2 537037001 1iF~NakeZ¥#5X32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36-11-3 S37038001 1|+~ FH#5X14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
36-11-4 062501406 2|+ ~35x14 SCREW, PAN MBX14
44 S06117109 Y FAT L - BELT COVER ASSY, E
441 146289001 1w 32712 CUSHION, 7X12
44-2 147854009 T b HI—D BELT COVER, D
44-3 147855002 T~ kA= 2Y FA BELT COVERSTUD, A
44-5 062680812 2{F~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SMA4.37-40X8
44-6 028680242 2/ 2YHFR2-037 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
a44-7 100666002 2i7 I ET 3 55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44-8 025750132 25 HAx 372556 WASHER, PLAIN $ 5.56
46 544151009 1Ry a3~ rHI— AUXILIARY BELT COVER
47 100666002 =TT R I5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
48 025750132 3lesHHA2I556 WASHER, PLAIN $5.56
50 544152009 1|~ b A2 —-TE BELT COVER, TE
51 140759000 1|1¥3-d FUNNEL
52 142745002 HFT9FvHr—2 CHANGE GEAR CASE
53 544068001 1FIT>2 ¥y 267 % CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 26
53-1 014400522 2|7 K Eaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544070001 1FIT¥¥y287 3 CHANGE GEAR AS55Y, 28
531 014400522 2[7F 7K 34X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP} M4X5
53 544072001 1|FTyxv307 3 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 30
53-1 014400522 2i/ 7+ 7 FIARS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 944074001 2iF T V¥ PIoE CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 32
53-1 014400522 BT+ 7 HIAXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544076001 1| FT 35 v2a03 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 34
53-1 014400522 2|7F2HE4xX5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544078001 1|FT A VF9367 3 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 36
53-1 014400522 2| FF 7K 245 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544080001 1#x>vFyasr 3 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 38
53-1 014400522 2|FF2HEIAE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
54 544153009 HE L =i BOBEIN WINDER BRACKET
55 062681012 3| F -~ 3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
56 025680232 eI HHRF2I437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
57 028680242 JiNRYH 22437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
58 021680202 3V b2 2437 NUT, 25M4.37
60 062680812 4|+ ~2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
61 025710232 Qe SHFHEFIIATE WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
117-776-910




7 . B SE 1R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  |QTY Eo A1 NAME OF PARTS RV

<B7758 > <For "B775" >

63 147893008 | 1lxHTFHIzc4 TREADLE PEDAL

64 116016001 | 2|~za b x PEDAL STOPPER

65 021400106 | 2|+v r1v14 NUT, 1 M4

66 062401406 | 2|+ ~=24x14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14

67 149247001 | 1]o¥ U3 CHAIN ASSY

_____________________ .__..——_-__-_—..—__-.——_.-—..-————-—_-...-—-..-___...—_..—__-.-___..___..-__..___..___...4
<B776E > <For "B776" >

70 544164009 | 1L bUvs1s SETTING PLATE, CONNECT. ROD

71 <A4165001 | 1|Lssvnroz CONNECTING ROD ASSY, L = 128

122 537264001 | 1l~n knii—D7 25 0D SB.COVER(S) ] o

117-776-910

OMEROABREETSIEFHVET,

@ The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
® Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

® Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.



 2ES A/ Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

LS A/ Warning labels

245 / Name of Parts

Size(mm)

Code

i B3

ERFBHT.
AIFETBIEN
LN

FAELDY, 57
Lo THahn—F
[E30

BESAN - T

40X64

$38353-101

ararusvoltege | iotepmny nvaliage o vdole

[Tom ctman Binte schater sk o | Elainchfuatmip e et
cudchandwmt§ [ rptichate s nd fawendss § mnches
X Wik 9 3w, § vl aivrr® it

| et it

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

35X118

$38352-101

FE-%

DLHFTHFET S,
REREERESGT
BHERETAIE.:

i ABET-TH5. %
L A RIS,
AR CIARETIIE,

ri

2

BRAEE L - F

>

il

40X64

$38350-001

& CAUTION |

Moving parts

may £ausa injury.

Operats with salaty devices
Tuiry obf main switch befare
Ihreading, changing bobbin

2nd needla, cleaning ele.

Label, operation Eng.

40X64

$38349-001

D

F—AN—T
Mark, grounding

@12

| S37060-001

117-776-050




525 / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
JINDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO.

J80352001 IN -5 32 507512001 |J -16-1 26 524705005 |2 -7
500208001 | D1 -32 8 S07514001 {J  -16-2 26 528100000 |G -76

D2 -32 12 S07516001 |1 -16-3 26 528441001 |Z -27
S00381001 {B -9 4 $07534001 |5 -11-14 26 $28442001 |Z -28
500382000 1B -9-1 4 $07885000 [N -19 32 528686000 |R -10
SQ0480000 |R -13 38 S08166000 |Q -23 36 528730000 |Q -22
S00705001 |J -29 26 $10208001 |J -28 26 Q -32
S01005000 |Z -36-4-4 40 Z -1 40 528741000 |Q -4
S01416000 [A -18 2 510208002 |J -28 26 530320100 |G -80
501522000 |R -3 38 Zz -1 40 531006001 jD1 -23
501542000 |R -1-21 38 510208003 fJ -28 26 D2 -23
S01561000 |R -1-2 38 Z -n 4Q $31012001 | D1 -3
501592001 | D1 -8 8 510209101 |J -30 26 D2 -3
501998001 | D1 -14 8 $10230001 | D2 -53 14 531013001 |D1 -4

D2 -14 12 $10243000 |Q -26 36 D2 -4
$02524001 |B -6 4 511210000 jJ -41 28 531026000 |F -6
502556001 |E -40 16 511330001 | D2 -10 12 $31027000 {F -19
502558201 | D1 -63 10 $11332001 |D2 -8 12 531031001 |H -18
502606000 |G -4 20 $11589000 |A -2-3 2 $31032001 |H -18-9
S02609100 |G -32 20 511683000 |J -42 28 H -18-9
502611001 fH -1-1 24 511684000 |J -41-1 28 531034001 |H -18
502612001 fH -1-2 24 $12104000 |Q -6 36 $31707000 |Q -5
502614124 |H - 11 24 Q -30 36 Q -31
S02617001 |H -15 24 512441001 |H -18-8 24 $31770000 {Q -21
502620001 {H -18-4 24 H -18-8 24 $32348001 |G -29-1

H -18-4 24 512699000 |H -4 24 532923001 [D1 -48
S02682001 |1 -38 28 $13163001 |B -1241 4 D2 -48
502684101 [N -1 32 516300001 JC -17 6 $32926001 |G -72
02685001 [N -2 32 $16311001 jC -20 6 532930000 |G -13
502687201 [N -7 32 516312001 |C - 21 6 $33573001 | D1 - 22
502703001 |A -33 2 516364001 1D1 -27 8 D2 -22
$02704001 {Q -13 36 D2 -27 12 533689002 |B -22
$02745001 fJ -39 28 516387100 |G -1 20 $33870001 |Q -9
S02747001 |Z -36-4-5 40 $16392201 |G -34 20 534444021 |1 -11-9
502763302 jZ -36 40 516394101 |G -35 20 $36655001 |Q -10
SQ2777001 |Z -36-4 40 516395000 |G -64 20 R -11
S02778002 |Z -36-9 41 516396001 jG -65 20 537037001 {Z -36-11-2
502786002 |Z -36-10 41 $16397100 |G -59 20 $37038001 |Z -36-11-3
502787002 |Z -36-10-1 41 $16399109 |H -13 24 537060001 |Wa
502805001 {B -2 4 $16619000 |A -2-2 2 $37264001 |Z -122
503254001 {H -18-1 24 $17774001 |2 -3-3 40 538349001 {Wa

H -18-1 24 $18884009 {J -1 26 $38350001 | Wa
S03327000 |N -6 32 $19056001 |H -10 24 538352101 |Wa
S03328000 |J -38-1 28 $19131000 |G -56 20 538353101 | Wa
sQ3815001 |J  -37 28 §21356001 |[R - 1-1 38 538648001 |Z -36-4-2
$04632001 |H -18-7 24 $21357001 jR -1-6 38 $39086001 |Z -14-9
S04805000 |[M - 4-2 32 $21358001 |[R -1-8 38 $40640001 |Z -36-5
S04909000 |R  -1-22 38 521359001 R - 1-11 38 S40641001 {Z -36-11

D2 -60-3 14 521360001 |[R -1-12 38 41581000 |[M -4
505246000 |G -52 20 521361001 {R -1-13 38 S41582000 |M -4-1
505981000 |P -4 34 521362000 |R -1-14 38 S44004009 A -2 2
$05982000 |P -5 34 521472000 |G -79 22 544005009 A -2-1 2
S06117109 [Z -44 41 $21798001 |Z -36-8 | 41 544007001 |A -5 2
Q7027001 |P -1-6 34 $23337009 JA -30 2 544008000 jA -9 2
$07030009 |P -1-11 34 523445001 |3  -11-1 26 544009000 1A -12 2
S07031009 |P  -1-1141 34 $23612051 |E -16 16 544010009 |A -27 2
507045009 |P -1 34 $23647000 | D2 -60-2 14 544012009 jA -31 2
$07497101 |J -4 26 $23660000 jR -4 38 544013001 |B -1 4
$07499001 |J -8 26 $23846901 |F -16 18 544014001 |B -12 4
SQ7500001 |J -10 26 $2384700%1 | F -7 18 $44018001 |B - 15-1 4
sg7501001 |3 -11-4 26 $23848001 |F -18 18 44019001 |B - 17 4
S07502101 JJ  -11-6 26 zZ -9 40 544020001 |B -19 4
S07511001 |J -16 26 $24705005 | C -28 6 544021109 |B -21 4




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
544022101 |C -1 6 544052001 | D2 -46 12 544127001 |1 -21 26
544024001 jC -2 6 544053001 { D2 -55 14 544128001 [ -23 26
544025001 |C -19 6 544054001 | D2 -56 14 $44129001 |J  -24 26
544026001 JC - 19-2 6 $44055000 | D2 -60 14 s44131001 {J -26 26
544028001 1C -25 6 544056000 | D2 -60-1 14 $44132001 |J  -27 26
544029101 |C -29 6 544057001 | D2 -62 14 544134001 |J -31 26
544030001 | D1 -1 8 $44058001 |E -1 16 544135001 |J -33 26

D2 -1 12 544060001 |E -2 16 544136000 1) -44 28
544031001 | D1 -7 8 544062101 |E -3 16 544137001 |J -45 28
b2 -7 12 S44063001 {E -7 16 544138001 JL -1 30
544033001 | D1 -17 8 S44064001 |E -9 16 544139001 |M -1 32
D2 -17 12 544065001 JE -11 16 544140001 |M -5 32
$44034101 {D1 -19 8 S44066001 |E -13 16 544141000 IM -6 32
D2 -19 12 S44067001 [E -15 16 544145000 |Q -7 36
544035001 | D1t -26 8 544068001 |Z -53 41 544146000 |Q -8 36
D2 -26 12 544070001 |Z -53 11 Q -29 36
544036001 | D1 -29 8 544072001 |2 -53 a1 544151009 |Z -46 41
D2 -29 12 544074001 |E -18 16 544152009 |Z -50 41
544037001 | D1 -30 8 Z -53 41 544153009 |Z -54 41
D2 -30 12 s44076001 |2 -53 41 544154001 IR -1 38
544038001 | D1 -31 8 $44078001 {2z -53 41 544155001 |[R -1-9 38
D2 -31 12 $44080001 |Z -53 41 R -1-18 38
S44040001 { D1 - 34-141 10 544082001 1E -19 16 544156001 |R -5 38
D1 -34-2-1 8 544083000 |E -20 16 $44159001 |[R -6 38
D2 -34-1-1 14 $44084000 |E -22 16 $44164009 |2 -70 42
D2 -34-2-1 12 $44085001 |E -24 16 544165001 12 -71 42
544041001 | D1 -34-1-2 10 $44086001 |E -25 16 $45044000 |G -78 22
D1 - 34-2-2 8 544088001 {E -26 16 $46310001 1B -13-2 4
D2 - 34-1-2 14 544089001 |E -28 16 546429001 | D1 - 34-1 10
D2 -34-2-2 12 $44090000 fE -31% 16 D2 -341 14
544042001 | D1 -34-1-3 10 $44091000 [E -32 16 $46734001 | D1 -9 3
D1 -34-2-3 8 $44092009 |E -34 16 D2 -9 12
D2 -34-1-3 14 S44093009 {E -36 16 $46736001 | D2 - 11 12
D2 -34-2-3 12 544094009 |[E -4 16 546766001 | D1 -34-2 8
544043001 { D1 -34-1-4 10 $44095001 |K -1 30 D2 -34.-2 12
D2 -34-1-4 14 S44096001 K -1-1 30 $46767001 D1 -34-2-4 8
$44044001 | D1 -34-1-6 10 S44097001 | K -1-2 30 D2 -34-2-4 12
D1 -34-2-6 8 544098000 {K -1-5 30 547336001 {E -42 16
D2 -34-1-6 14 544099000 (K -1-7 30 $47933001 |D1 -53 10
D2 -34-2-b 12 544101001 |K -1-8 30 547956000 |G -82 22
544045000 | D1 -34-1-7 10 544102001 [K -1-10 30 S47957000 |G -83 22
D1 -34-2-7 8 544103000 |K -1-12 30 $48410001 {Q -25 36
D2 -34-1.7 14 544104001 |K -1-13 30 549131001 |Q -2-1 36
D2 -34-2-7 12 $44105001 | K -1-15 30 549133000 |Q -2-1-1 36
544046001 | D1 -34-1-9 10 544106001 JF -8 18 Q -2-2-1-1 36
D1 -34-2-9 8 544107001 |F -14 18 $49134001 |Q -2-2 36
D2 -34-1-9 14 S44108901 {F -16 18 549135001 §|Q -2-2-1 36
D2 -34-2-9 12 544110000 |G -3 20 549136000 |Q -14 36
544047000 | D1 -34-1-12 10 S44111000 {G -6 20 $49137000 {Q -24 36
D1 -34-2-12 8 S44112001 |G -33 20 007402516 |R -1-3 38
D2 -34-1-12 14 544114001 |G -38 20 (012060632 |E - 16-1 16
D2 -34-2-12 12 544115000 |G -39 20 013760610 |B -5 4
544048001 | D1 -34-1-13 10 544116000 |G -75 22 c -1 6
D1 -34-2-13 8 544117000 |G -77 22 F -5 18
D2 -34-1-13 14 $44118001 |H -20 24 013760612 | D1 - 28 8
D2 -34-2-13 12 $44119001 i -2 26 D2 -28 12
544049001 | D1 -35 10 s44120001 |J -7 26 013761410 |C -32 6
D2 -35 14 s44121001 {4 - 11 26 F -7 18
544050001 D1 -42 g S44122001 | - 1141 26 013781012 }jB -13 4
Dz -42 12 S44123001 |J -11-2 26 014400432 |E -23 16
544051001 |D1 -44 8 544124001 |J -11-13 26 014400522 |E -12 16
D2 -44 12 $44125001 {J -11-16 26 E -181 16
544052001 | D1 _-46 8 $44126001 {J -13 26 E_-21 16




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
014400522 |2 -53-1 41 025040236 |R - 1-16 38 062670612 IL -8 30
Z -531 a1 025060232 |K -3 30 N O-13 32

Z -53-1 a1 D2 -58 14 Q -12 36

Z -53-1 41 025060236 |Z -29 40 R -15 38

2 -53-1 41 025100132 |M -8 32 062670616 {G -36 20

Z -5341 41 D1 -52 10 062670812 |G -29-5 20

Z -5341 41 D2 -52 14 062671012 |H -14 24

014500522 [E -14 16 025680132 [M -3 32 D1 -7-1 8
E -311 16 025680232 |Z -56 j} 062672012 32 - 191 ;i

-34-1-10 10 025710232 |2 -61 -

014679320 31 - 34-2-10 8 025750132 |Z -44-8 41 062680612 |B -20 4
D2 -34-1-10 14 Z -48 41 E -33 16

D2 -34-2-10 12 028030242 |K -1-17 30 062680663 {J -40 28

014680422 |C - 16 6 028040243 P -1-9 34 062680812 |E -29 16
c -124 6 028050246 |Z -36-8-2 41 G -31 20

C -24 6 028060242 |Z -30 40 H -12 24

D1 -43 8 028680242 |Z -44-6 41 K -1-3 30

D2 -43 12 Z -57 41 Z -44-5 41

014680622 |C -6 6 031311302 jR -14 38 Z -60 41

F -10 18 034422503 [P -2 34 062681012 1A -3 2

H -2 24 047201042 | D1 - 34-1-11 10 A -5 2

J -5 26 D1 -34-2-11 8 l -9 26

D1 -34-1-5 10 D2 -34-1-11 14 M -2 32

D1 -34-2-5 8 D2 -34-2-11 12 Z -55 41

D1 -59 10 047201640 |A -10 2 062681612 |N -4 32

D2 -34-1-5 14 048030342 |L -4 30 062711012 }jJ -11-8 26

D2 -34-2-5 12 048040342 jC -4 b N -1 32

D2 -59 14 D1 -13 8 062711412 ) -20 26

014760622 |C -22 6 D2 -13 12 l -25 26

] -11-12 26 048050142 {D2 -57 14 062712012 |C -26 6

D1 -37 8 (048050342 | D1t - 34-1- 10 062751612 |C -17-1 6

D2 -37 12 D1 -34-2-8 8 062761212 |J -3 26

014770622 fE -1-1 16 D2 -34-1-8 14 J -11-3 26
E -21 16 D2 -34-2-8 12 K -2 30

E -6 16 048080342 | D1 -49 8 062761612 |1 -12 26

014771022 |J  -15 26 D2 -49 14 081001670 |G -44 20
014780622 |C -8 6 048120142 jC -14 6 081004070 |G -74 22
017671812 {C -19-7 6 060400616 |[R -1-15 38 081007070 |G -4 20
17680512 |{E -30 16 060660612 | D1 - 34-1-14 10 081014670 |G -5 20
018081622 |A -13 2 D1 -34-2-14 8 100022005 {J -16-5 26

018301036 |K -1-11 30 D2 -34-1-14 14 100032004 |B -16 4

018301636 |K -1-9 30 D2 -34-2-14 12 100251001 |B  -8-1 4

018401036 JE -10 16 060670612 |H -16 24 B -9-2 4
018501222 | D1 -54 10 H -21 24 F -1-1-1 18
D2 -54 14 L -6 30 Foo-1-241 18

018680522 JF -15 18 L -10 30 Foo-2-1-1 18
018761822 |E -8 16 R -8 38 Fo-2-24 18

021060106 }Z - 31 40 060680712 |Q -27 36 100257010 | D1 -47 8
021060306 JR -1-10 38 062300416 | K -1-16 30 D2 -47 14

R -1-19 38 062300816 | K -1-14 30 100360003 {B -18 4

021400106 {R -1-5 38 062351216 | D1 -24 8 100366002 |2 -14-5 40
Z -65 42 D2 -24 12 100401001 |2 -14-2 A0

021400164 |P -1-10 34 062400616 |E -37 16 100402004 |H -18-3 24
021400206 R -1-7 38 062401006 jP -1-7 34 H -18-3 24
021500106 JR -7 38 062401406 |Z -66 42 100463001 |P -1-3 34
Z -36-83 41 062501406 |Z -36-11-4 41 100645003 |N -3 32

Z -36-11-1 41 062630712 |[N -8 32 100657001 {Z -14-6 40

021660102 |J -11-18 26 062660412 |C -1-4 6 100659001 |Z -14-7 40
021670202 {C -19-8 6 062660712 |5 -46 28 100662001 |2 -14-8 40
021680202 {Z -58 41 062661212 |J -11-17 26 100666002 |Q -3 36

025040233 {P -1-8 34 062670412 |G -66 22 Z -44-7 41

025040236 |E -38 16 062670612 |A -34 2 Z -47 41
R -1-4 38 G _-14 20 100887001 1Z -4-1 40

46




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
101479101 |C -1-6 6 116662003 |J - 11-7 26 145446001 |H -18-5 24
101482001 |C -30 ) 116794001 |G -19 20 145446003 |Z - 141 40
101487000 jG -10 20 116922001 |H -18-2 24 145472001 | D1 -2 8
101706001 JC -31-1 6 H -18-2 24 D2 -2 12

F -13-1 18 117963210 |Z -14 40 145478101 | D1 -18 8
1 -47-2 28 117969001 |Z -14-3 40 D1 -64 10
102707001 | D1 -25 8 117970001 |Z -14-4 40 D2 -18 12
D2 -25 12 118688001 |C -19-5 6 145480101 D1 -21 8
102707002 | D1 -33 8 118689001 {C -19-9 6 D2 -21 12
D2 -33 12 118761001 |F -9 18 145516001 JF -3 18
103595000 |C - 1-1 6 118768001 B -124 4 145522101 |H -9 24
103601001 jC - 1-5 6 118837001 |Z -3-2 490 145526001 {H -6 24
103602002 1C -1-7 6 119712001 |R -1-20 38 145534001 |G -18 20
103607000 |C -3 6 120023001 [C -13 & 145624000 |B -12-3 4
103950003 jH -5 24 120263002 }J -18 26 145691001 |H -6 24
104449009 |A -19 2 121007001 fF -12 18 146046000 |P -1-11-2 34
G -2 20 122991001 |Z2 -1 40 P -42 34
104450109 |A -20 2 126863001 |Z -36-3 40 146049001 |2 -4-4 40
104451009 |A -24 2 140092001 JC -15 6 146194000 |P -1-11-3 34
104464001 |B  -10 4 140326009 |G -58 20 P -53 34
104520000 fF - 11 18 140438001 |G -53 20 146196001 |G -42 20
104521001 |J  -47-1 28 140518001 |G -40 20 146289001 |Z -44-1 41
104521002 |JE -5 16 140553102 [M -7 32 146327001 |G -12 20
104525001 |H -18-7 24 140647101 | N -12 32 146331001 |B -6 4
104765001 {C -1-2 6 140726000 |B -4 4 146333001 G - 11 20
104766001 |C -1-3 6 140759000 |Z -51 41 146354001 |K -1-4 30
104821009 A -22 2 141208001 | D1 -6 8 147363000 |G - 81 22
104830101 |A - 11 2 D2 -6 12 147557101 |H -3 24
104832009 A - 21 2 141476001 -22 26 147631001 |C - 19-2-1 6
104833009 A -26 2 141494001 -17 26 147777000 |B -12-2 4
106436001 |G -17 20 141542001 |G -63 20 147854009 [Z -44-2 a1
107155001 |G -20 20 141728001 D1 -5 8 147855002 |Z -44-3 41
107779001 |Z -4-3 40 D2 -5 12 147856001 |Z -44-4 41
107780001 jZ -4-2 40 142026003 |P  -1-1 34 147893009 |Z -63 42
108520009 |A -23 2 142027001 |P -1-2 34 147919052 |Z -26 40
108801001 |G -84 22 142120001 |C -1-8 6 148084001 1G - 21 20
108802001 |G -54 20 142369001 |C -1-9 6 148294001 1C - 19-1 6
109173101 |G -16 20 142425001 JC -19-6 6 c -19-12 6
109763002 | D1 -12 8 142443001 |2 - 3-1 40 14854600t |J -11-5 26
D2 -12 12 142708000 |F -4 18 148559100 |J -11-10 26
110087001 |P -1-5 34 142721001 {Z -4-5 40 148592001 |} - 16-4 26
110161004 |L -2 30 142745002 {Z -52 41 148849001 |G -29-3 20
110197001 | D1 -50 8 143522000 |Q -15 36 148914100 |E -4 16
D2 -50 14 143548000 {J -41-2 28 149127001 {4 -11-15 26
110201001 JA -4 2 P -1-11-1-2 34 149133101 |L -9 30
110367001 |B -14 4 P -5-2 34 149247001 {Z -67 42
110494001 |E -39 16 143549000 |J -41-3 28 149547000 |Q - 11 36
111140002 |} -32 26 Po-1-11-1-1 34 149554001 | D2 - 15 12
111194001 |G -71 22 P -4 34 149796001 fQ -1 36
111863001 |G -45 20 P -5 34 149799000 |P -1-12 34
111865009 G -8 20 Q -1441 36 149855051 |J -19 26
112467002 |G -29-8 20 Q -2441 36 150173003 |Z -36-7 41
112525000 A -32 2 143671000 |G -85 22 150174000 |Z -36-4-3 4)
113431002 {N -10 32 144222001 |Z -24 40 Z -36-5-1 40
113608000 {G -50 20 144504001 |H -1-3 24 150179002 [Z - 36-8-1 41
113653000 |G -49 20 144526001 {J -6 26 150180001 |Z - 36-1 40
114294001 |H -18-10 24 144869002 |G -29-2 20 150182000 {Z -36-2 40
H -18-10 24 144872101 |G -30 20 150183000 |Z -36-10-2 41
114967001 |P -1-4 34 144874001 |G -29-4 20 150206002 |Z - 36-4-1 40
115157001 {2 -4-6 40 144875001 |G -29-6 20 150305101 |G - 37 20
115503001 {K -1-6 30 144876001 {G - 29-7 20 151332001 JL -7 30
116016001 |Z -64 42 144878001 |G -29-9 20 153138001 { D2 - 16 12
116112001 {H -7 24 145446001 |H - 185 24 153483001 |H -8 2d




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

153675001 |E  -27 16

D1 -51 10

D2 -51 14
153969000 {J -36 28
154562001 |H -1-4 24
154567000 |J -14 26
154599000 |} -34 26
154603001 |L -3 30
154607101 |L -5 30
154702101 |2 - 17 40
155510001 | D1 -45 8

D2 -45 12
156112003 |Z -36-6 41
156217009 [A -25 2

G -67 22
156264001 |C -5 3
156309001 |Z -3-4 40
156641001 1G - 15 20
157840000 |G -57 20
157984009 |1 -35 28
159487000 1C -7 6
159488101 |C -9 b
159489101 jC - 10 6
159490001 |C -12 6
159494001 {C -19-10 6
159495101 |C -19-11 <)

c -23 6
159502001 |C -19-3 6
159534000 |G -60 20
159535000 |G -61 20
159536001 |G -62 20
159805001 |H -18-6 24

H -18-6 24
180885001 |F - 2-1 18
180886001 |F - 2-2 18
180891001 |F - 1-1 18
180892001 |F -1-2 18
181225001 |R -1-17 38
181916101 |B -8 4
181995001 |F -13 18

]l -47 28
183378001 |[H -1 24
183493001 | C -31 6
183808001 |F -17-1 18
183809001 |F -17-2 18
183810001 JF -17-3 18
183811001 |F -17-4 18
183850001 |G -29 20
204569001 {J -38-2 28
220077001 |Q -16 36
340400001 |J -43 28

aQ -7 36
525664000 |R -12 38

a8






ACH—FE—% (FOR JAPAN)
MD -601 (Bi48)
.MD-811 (=48)

EEIRLIBAER

22| hiE | B . E—% (%1 — 1) WIGAE—7 - Aoy 7 RMMA GE2) | I8

Ga%R ) s pm # 18 - B GE1) LT R — K 24y F
iM1100HEM-A45 | J80765-001

B776(HEM) 4500 137-601-758-01 |BLAE - 100V [iNv E—4 73 #1| 7~V Q90
(F b AN LERY) 611-758-01 |=48 - 200V | J80643.001 J02278-001 iM3200HEM-A45 | J80766-001

BB yF A 2P1ySWr3#21-4 102629-001
B 3P+ySWi#13-4 J02631-001

F1: 7 UEERBE CERY-NIES PN BT (B5IRT L AN 435 byb) B2 RALKEBODOTT,

2. IS FEA-F vIAEH I . BIFAYF, fES  BERVREE iR & TOWRAPEPLAE N REOHDOTT,
%4 EENRTHEEEBBL T T MFBOREE LTS,

117-776(137-601,611)}

(YRl



MA. T — 2Bk

PR mao-r | mx 2% 2R mea-r | mx TR
e S

1 J02525-001 1| T-5774NV 14 J02518-001 11 473NV

2 014500-632 1 | PHIE IM5X6 15 J02991-001 4 | & O3RNV

6 J02637-001 4 | 62747 935X110DB 16 J02563-001 1| #21-778X0.25X200
7-1 J03333-001 1] 477 FrobiNVEIM 17 J02560-001 1| 24943191-03R1BL
7-2 --- 1| B9XNT ANV 18 J80643-01 1| INVEF73#1 #4217
8 J03314-001 1| E477 3 rvbiNVES 19 Jo2278-001 1| 7°-0Q90

10 JB80654-001 1| SYHEAZEINV $%(33721T) 20 216205-000 10 AT UF-4X1342

11 J02997-001 2 | 72.6X15X265T 21 028100-246 1§ AR 32410
12-1 | 076202-801 1| 439719620222 22 J02493-001 1| 3arybM10X1.0
12-2 | 076202-801 1| 4e¥ rr6202Z2 23 J0z2982-001 4| ¥ 3eeb5X25DC
13-1 | 203684-001 1| #3703X27.5X34.9 24 J02989-001 4 | #3-D5.1XT0.6XL9

117-776(137-601,611)



MB. 77 /% — &

gz mRo— K | A 5% ?;j P 2 %
i JO2513-001 1| E-5HV -iINV B Jo2516-001 1 | ARSHV -INV

2 JG0494-001 3|+ by AX140A 7 J02293-001 S s [ R

3 J02515-001 1| AR -INY 8 JO0351-001 i | ATMIT LT 2
4 224508-001 5| +FATwy4X10DC 2] J02608-001 1 | D3-FAN-INV

5 217071-001 11 4+ wyb4X18DA 10 215082-001 1 | +3n"Hyb4X12DA

117-776{137-601,611)

M3



MC. &R » 7 ZBER(1)

117-776(137-601,611)




MC. #IfH K v 7 ARR()

2% | geo-r | @ g & B mao—r | mm 5 %
ES : &S
i J02998-001 1 | NIYTINV-400V 15 J01892-001 1 | #4432 KGPS-65
2 . 1 | baainy 16 | J80763-001 | 1| IMSHA'AY
3 |220681-001 | 1 | F/snvb2.2X85 17 | J80764-001 | 1) HEMIN ¥53-4%29
4 Jo2062-001 2 | wiAH 2I4AXES5DA 18 229017-001 1] 4 #4734 X10DA
5 298295-001 5 | f44' KGLS-65 20 228295-001 2 | #43 KGLS-6S
6 . 1 | iMpEn Ay 21 |UGA4163-000 1| HT-HHFLWS-1S
7-1 * 1 | +3n EybX14DA 22 J02497-001 1| 3507730 43NV
7.9 . o | Lin4-413X12DA 55 |220017-001| 2|+ sh4X10DA
8  |220017-001 | 2 | +7A"shaX10DA 26-1 | J02037-001 | 1| 7ANBN-INV
11 ® 1 | 337877 b-MNV 27 J02195-001 1 | 77 9¥%" SR-TK-2
2 |229017-001 | 7 | +#n tubax10DA 32 | J03365-001 | 1| 74MOTORI-F'INV
12 |Josees-001 | 1| tAbR40/10073 33 | 220881-001| 1| F/7noh2.2X85
14 |J02020-001 | 1 [ #n" bUs{#INY

THEIESR—8

e B4 MD-601 MD-611
1= i (100V) (200V)
2 hSYZINY Jo2502-001 | JO2664-001
& iMP£A VAY J80634-001 | J80723-001
7-1 FFARyR4X14DA | JO0494-001
7-2 +FAH 233X12DA 0A4301-205
11 259%-7° L-hiNV J02505-001 | J02506-001

117-776(137-601,611)



MD. SIfEH « 7 ZARRE2)

B mRa- | mn 2 M waa-r | mx g £
1 J02898-001 1 | MITINV-400V 15 J02036-001 1 FEbIN T ATV
2 J0o107-001 1 | MD80GIF{¥" {#2 18 002400-806 1 | +3A"24X8

3 J03275-001 1 | L™ &k w1073V 21 J02027-001 1 | AEARINY

4 021100-206 1 1 2¥atyb10 22 215081-001 3 |+ eub4X10DB
5 025100-236 2 | k3 #F210 23 J02028-001 i | 75NV

6 028100-246 1| AM3A 2210 24 J02568-001 1 | +FA tyk4X25DA
7 J02517-001 1 | *r0.8X118 25 J02559-001 1] INVeaTy 1%

8 J02832-001 1| P-R0-b7 4753 26 £38353-101 1| FIATAINMLT

8-1 062401-063 11 7 14X10 27 1 | MW BOX-INV
B8-2 028040-245 2 | WAHhR2-4 28-1 | 480639-001 1 { 73331=9k-07-AY
B-3 | 025040-173 o | b A Rt 28-1-1| J03413-001 1| 733387 -Z93EZ-7
B-4 | 062400-863 1 | 72°14X%8 28-1-2( JB0640-001 11 J323RM° LAY

9 222372-001 3 | ¥R MEBXT0 28-1-3| 037401-015 3| vInTauk”A4X10
10 021080-206 3 | 23ahyh8 28-1-4| J02130-001 3 | ?r 703X4.3X8

ik | 025080-336 3| AR 18 28-1-5| JO0649-001 1| BXN 312.6X86
12 DZ2B080-246 3| R H 22-8 28-1-6| J03417-001 1| P-23-b"43

13 J02495-001 1 ] W77 778NV 28-1-7| 229017-001 1|+ Eyb4X10DA
i4-2 | J02496-001 1 | P77 777 73INV 29 JOO353-001 3|+ eybEX14DB
14-3 | 229017-001 1 | +38 Evb4X10DA

.

117-776(137-601,611)



ME. BB Z 1 v FRAR

Blmen—r | @n I
=
19 J02629-001 1 [2P#/SWris21-4
20 J02631-001 1 |3P4YSWIi#13-4
21 S03316-001 2 |+ 4.5X186
22 200190-001 8 [Arv7 "k

117-776(137-601,611)

M7



=2k

Eama-t LRES BRfhI- 2RES
002400-806 [MD-18 J02568-001 |MD-24
014500-632 | MA-2 J02629-001 |EEMAEMEE
021080-206}MD-10 ME-19
021100-206 |MD-4 102631-001 |EEAPRBEE
025040-173 MD-8-3 ME-20
025080-336|MD-11 102664-001 |MC-2
025100-236 {MD-5 J02832-001 |MD-8
028040-245{MD-8-2 J02989-001 |MA-24
028080-246 |MD-12 102991-001 |MA-15
028100-246 | MA-21,MD-6 J029392-001 |MA-23
037401-015|MD-28-1-3 J02997-001 |MA-11
062400-863 |MD-8-4 J02998-001 |MC-1,MD-1
062401-063 [MD-8-1 103275-001 (MD-3
076202-801|MA-12-1,MA-12-2 } J03288-001 |[MC-13
0A4301-205|MC-7-2 J03314-001 |MA-8
200190-001 |ME-22 J03333-001 |MA-7-1
203684-001|MA-13-1 J03365-001 |[MC-32
215081-001|MD-22 J03413-001 |MD-28-1-1
215082-001 |MB-10 J03417-001 |MD-28-1-6
216205-000|MA-20 J80634-001 |MC-6
217071-001|MB-5 J80639-001 [MD-28-1
220681-001|MC-3,MC-33 180640-001 |MD-28-1-2
222372-001 |MD-9 J80643-001 | EEHAERE
224508-001 | MB-4 MA-18
228295-001 |MC-5,MC-20 J80654-001 |[MA-10
229017-001|MC-8,MC-12,MC-18,| 180723-001 |[MC-6

MC-25,MD-14-3, J80763-001 |MC-16
MD-28-1-7 180764-001 |MC-17
J00107-001 | MD-2 J80765-001 | T ERRAEEE
JO0351-001 | MB-8 J80766-001 |FEMRARAR
J00353-001 |MD-29 503816-001 |ME-21
J00494-001 | MB-2,MC-7-1 $38353-101 |MD-26
JO0649-001 | MD-28-1-5 UG4163-000 MC-21
J01892-001 |[MC-15
J02027-001 [MD-21
J02028-001 |MD-23
J02029-001 |[MC-14
J02036-001 |MD-15
J02037-001 | MC-26-1
J02062-001 |MC-4
J02130-001 |[MD-28-1-4
J02195-001 |MC-27
J02278-001 | EEERA WA E
MA-19
J02293-001 |MB-7
J02493-001 [MA-22
J02495-001 {MD-13
J02496-001 |MD-14-2
102497-001 |MC-22
J02502-001 {MC-2
J02505-001 |MC-11
J02506-007 [MC-11
J02508-001 |MB-2
J02513-001 |MB-1
J02515-001 [MB-3
J02517-001 |MD-7
J02518-001 [MA-14
J02525-001 [MA-1
J02537-001 |MA-6
J02559-001 |MD-25
102560-001 |MA-17
J02563-001 [MA-16

117-776(137-601,611)



AC SERVOMOTOR
AC-SERVOMOTOR
SERVOMOTEUR AC
SERVOMOTQR DE AC
MD-601(Single-Phase Type)
MD-611(Three-Phase Type)}

117-776(137-801,611)



MA. Motor mechanism / Motors / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motors

':IEOF.' CODE |Q@TY| NAME OF PARTS ?\I%F_' CODE |QTY| NAME OF PARTS
1 1J02525-001 | 4 | MOTCR FAN 14 |Jozs18-001 | 1 | ROTOR
2 |014500-632 | 1 | SCREW 5X6 15 | J02091-001 | 4 | RUBBER WASHER INV
6 |Jo2s37-001| 4 | SCREW SX110DB 16 |Jo2563-001 | 1 | TUBE 8X0.25X200
741 |J03333-001! 1 | MOTOR BRAGKET 17 | Jo2560-001 | 1 | 3P PLUG 3191-03R1BL
72 1 | NAME PLATE 18 . 1 | INv MOTOR ASSY
8  |J03314-001| 1 | MOTORBRACKET 19 |Jo2e78-001 | 1 | TAPER PULLEY 90
10 . 1 | STATOR ASSY 20 |216205-000 | 1 | KEY 4x13#2
11 lJo2ee7-001 | 2 | WASHER 2.6X15X26ST | {21 |028100-246 | 1 | SPRING WASHER 2-10
12-1 |076202-801 | 1 | BEARING 620277 #2 20 |J02493-001 | 1 | NUT 3-10X1.0
122 |o7e202-801| 1 | BEARING 6202ZZ#2 |23 |Jo2e92-001 | 4 | SCREW 5X25DC
13-1 | 203684-001 | 1 | WAVE WASHER o4 |J02989-001 | 4 | COLLAR 5.1X0.6X9
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

REF. MD-601,MD-611 MD-611

NO. NAME OF PARTS 110V~240V 380V~415V

10 |STATOR ASSY J80654-001 J80656-001

18 | INV MOTOR ASSY J80643-001 JB0652-001

117-776(137-601,611})



MB. Safety cover / Sicherheitsdeckung / Couvercle de sécurité / Cubierta de seguridad

?\I%F CODE OTY NAME OF PARTS E%F CODE aTy NAME OF PARTS
1 J02513-001 1 | MOTOR COVER 6 J02516-001 1 | BELT SUB COVER

2 J00494-001 3 | SCREW 4X14DA 7 J02293-001 1 { FINGER GUARD

3 J02515-001 1 | BELT COVER 8 Joo351-001 1 | BELT CLAMP PLATE 2
4 224508-001 5 | SCREW 4X10DC 9 J02508-001 1 | D-CORD COVER

5 217071-001 1 | SCREW 4X18DA 10 215082-001 i | SCREW 4Xx12DA

117-776(137-601,611)

M11



MGC. Control box(1) / Schaltkasten(1) / Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle(1)

/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(1)

117-776(137-601,611)



MC. Control box(1} / Schaltkasten(1) / Mécanisme du boitier de controle(1)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(1)

?EF' CODE |Q'TY| NAME OF PARTS F:EF.' CODE |QTY NAME OF PARTS
1 J02998-001 1 | UPPER BOX 16 J80762-001 1 | IMS-ASSY
2 * 1 | TRANSFORMER 16-1 | J01778-001 1 | VR CONTROL KNOB
3 * 1 1 TYING BAND 2.2X85 17 JB0764-001 1 | iIMS-ASSY-5UB
4 * 2 | SCREW 4XL 18 229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA
5 228295-001 & | HOLDER KGLS-6S 20 228295-001 2 | HOLDER KGLS-65
6 v 1 | IMP-ASSY 21 UG4163-000 1 | WIRE SADOLE
7-1 * 1 | SCREW 4X14DA 22 J02487-001 1 | MAIN CONNECTOR
72 * 2 | SCREW 3X12DA 25 228017-001 2 | SCREW 4X10DA
8-1 w 2 | SCREW 4X10DA 28-1 |J02037-001 1 | NBN PLUG CAP
8-2 * 3 | SCREW 4X14DA 27-1 - 1 | BUSSING SR-7K-2
9 * 1 | COLLAR 7X45-M4 27-2 * 1 | BUSSING STR13.5
10 * 1 | SCREW 4X55DA 273 * 1 | NUT SM13.5
11 * i | PLUG HOLDER 30 ¥ 1 | FUSE ASSY
12 229017-001 7 | SCREW 4X10DA 30-1 * 1 | FUSE (5A)
13 * 1 | RESIST. 3 * 2 | FLAT CONNECT TERMINAL
14 JO2029-001 1 | CIRCUIT UNIT HOLDER 32 J03365-001 1 | MOTOR CCRD CAP
15 Jo1892-001 1 | HOLDER KGPS-6S 33 220681-001 i | TYING BAND 2.2X85
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
REF. MD-801 MD-601 MD-601 MD-611 MD-611 MD-611
NO. NAME OF PARTS 110V 220V-240V 230V CE 220V 380V-415V 400V CE
2 TRANSFORMER J0z2502-001 J02503-001 J02664-001 J03127-001
3 TYING BAND 2.2X85 220681-001 | - 220681-001 | -
4 SCREW 4XL J02062-001 J02514-001 -
G IMP-ASSY J808634-001 | JBO722-001 [ J80724-001 | JB0723-001 | JBO690-001 i J80691-001
7-1 SCREW 4X14DA J00494-001 -
7-2 [SCREW 3X12DA 0A4301-205
8-1 SCREW 4X10DA 229017-001 -
8-2 SCREW 4X14DA -= J00494-001
a9 COLLAR 7X45-M4 - J03125-001
10 SCREW 4X55DA --- J02062-001
11 PLUG HOLDER J02505-001 | JO2506-001
13 RESIST. JO3288-001 | J02628-001
27-1 |BUSSING SR-7K-2 J02195-001 - J02195-001 ---
27-2 |BUSSING STR13.6 - JO3137-001 -— JO3137-001
27-3 |NUT 8M13.5 --- J03138-001 --- J03138-001
OPTION PARTS
REF.
NO. NAME OF PARTS for USA OTHER
30 FUSE ASSY J03122-001 | JO1370-001
30-1 |FUSE (5A) 215822-000
31 FLAT CONNECT TERMINAL J00074-001

117-776(137-601,611)



MD. Control box(2) / Schaltkasten(2) / Mécanisme du boftier de contréle(2)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(2)

]
e

e ey ~=
p==4 ??’/—T“&? |2

AT

117-776(137-601,611)



MD. Control box(2) / Schaltkasten(2) / Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle(2)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(2)

REFE.

':J%F' CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS NO. CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS

] 102998-001 1 TUPPER BOX 21 | Jo2027-001 1 | LOWER BOX

3 J00107-001 1 | MDB06 BASE #2 22 215081-001 3 | SCREW 4X10DB

3 |J03275.001 | 1 | BOLT(L) 10ASSYV 23 ’ 1} BOX COVER

4 021100206 1 | NUT 2-10 24 | J02568-001 1| SCREW 4%25DA

5 025100236 | 2 | PLAIN WASHER 10 25 | J02501-001 1| VRLABEL

6 028100246 | 1 | SPRING WASHER 2-10 | |26 | S38352-101| 1| WARNING LABEL

7 J02517-001 1 | PIN 9.0X116 27 1| NAME PLATE

8 J02832-001 1 | EARTH CORD ASSY 28-1 | JBOB39-001 1 | TREADLE UNIT DOMES.
81 |062401-063 | 1 | SCREW 4X10 28-1-1! J03413-001 i | TREADLE BASE ASSY
83 | 025040-173| 2 | PLAIN WASHER 4 28-1-3| 037401-015| 3 | SCREW 4X10

a1 | 062400-863 1 | scrREw 4x8 28-1-4| J02130-001 3 | SPRING WASHER 03X4.3
1 025080-336 3 | PLAIN WASHER 8 28-1-7| 229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA

1> |028080-246 | 3 | SPRING WASHER 2.8 28-2 | J80838-001 1 | TREADLE UNIT EXPORT.
131 . 1 | MVR PLUG CAP 28-2-1| J03418-001 1 | TREADLE BASE ASSY
13.2 . 1 | Mva cCONNECTOR og-2-2| JB0640-001 1 | PS CIRCUIT BOARD
§4-1 . 1 FOOT PLUG CAP og-2-3| 037401-015 3 | SCREW 4X10

14-2 * 1 | FOOT CONNECTOR 28-2-4| JO2130-001 3 [ SPRING WASHER 03%4.3
14-3 | 229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA 28-2-5| JO0649-001 1| SPRING

15 | J02036-001 1 | CORD BUSH 28-2-5| JO3417-001 1 | EARTH CORD ASSY

16 | J03033-001 1 | TYING BAND T30MR 28-2-7| 229017-001 1| SCREW 4X10DA

18__| 002400-806 1 | SCREW 4x8
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

REF.

O MAME OF PARTS STANDARD | for Canada

23 |BOX GOVER JO2028-001 | J02955-001
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

REF.

o NAME OF PARTS STANDARD | OPTION

13-1 |MVR PLUG CAP J02038-001

13-2 |MVR CONNECTOR J02495-001

141 |[FOOT PLUG CAP J02039-001

142 |FOOT GONNECTOR J02496-001

117-776{137-601,611)

M15



ME. Switch box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Boitier d'interrupteurs / Caja de interruptores




ME. Switch box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Boitier d'interrupteurs / Caja de interruptores

!:J%F_‘ CODE |QTY NAME OF PARTS VOLTAGE, TYPE

1 229240-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-3 | 1-110V ,

2 230542-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-4 | 1-110V,SJT (Canada)
3 J02045-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#24 1-110V,OCR  (USA}

4 237272-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#16-3 | 1-110V, SJT OCR (Canada)
5 JO1244-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31-2 | 1-220V -~240V

6 236127-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-7 | 1-240V, SAA  (Australia)
7 J02046-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#25 1-220 vV, OCR

8 J03134-001 1 | 3P PLUG ASSEMBLY#10K32 | 1-230V,CE  (Europe)
81 | J02302-001 1 | 3P PLUG ASSEMBLY#10-32

8-2 |Jo3t37-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5

83 |J03138-001 1 | NUT SM13.5

9 J03238-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31K2 | 1-230V (Greece)

9-1 | J01244-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31-2

9-2 | J03137-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5

9-3 | J03138-001 1 | NUT SM13.5

12 | 229250-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#11-7 | 3-220V -415V

13 | 230545-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#11-8 | 3-220V,SJT  (Canada)
14 | J02047-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#15 3-220V,0CR (USA)

_ |15 |237273-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#9-16 | 3-220 V, SJT OCR (Canada)
16 | J80727-001 1 | EMC BOX ASSEMBLY#3 3-400V,CE  (Eurape)
16-1 | J03135-001 1 | 4P PLUG ASSEMBLY#11K
16-1-1 | 228272-001 1 | 4P PLUG ASSEMBLY#11
16-1-2| J03137-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5
16-1-3| J03138-001 1 | NUT SM13.5
17 | J02678-001 1 | ELECTRIC SUPLLY CORD#5 | 8-400V,CE  (Europe)

18 | J80631-001 1 | EMC FERRITE CORE 3-400V,CE  (Europe)

19 | J03245-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY IN#3-3| 3-380V, OCR  (South Africa)
35 |S03816-001| 2 | SCREW 4.5X16

36 | 200190-001 5 | STEPLE

117-776(137-601,611)




Sp. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

Machine Model B776 (HEM)
REF. Sub-Class Single Phase Three Phase
NO. Voltage (V) 110 | 220-240 | 230CE 220 380-415 400 CE
NV
MA-18 Motor J80643-001 JBOB52-001
Assy
Taper Pully
MA-19 Qg0 J02278-001
Bower Circuit
MC-6 owednit'm“' 180634-001 | J80722-001 | JBO724-001 | JB0723-001 | JB069D-001 | JBOES1-001
= -
MC-1g | Controt Cireuit J80762-001
Unit
Sub Control
MC-17 | Gireuit Unit J80764-001
229240-001 | J01244-001 | J03134-001 229250-001 J80727-001
102045-001 | J02046-00%1 | (3P Plug | J02047-001 | J03245-001 | (EMC BOX}
ME-A (USA) (OCR) Assy) (USA} (OCR) +
ME’ 1; Switch Assy | 230542-001 230545-001 - J02678-001
- (Canada) | 236127-001 | J03238-001 | (Canada) iy
237272-001 | (Australia) | (Greece) [237273-001 éﬁfg%ggé
Canada,OCR) Canada,OCR) ( )

RA4 D

117-776(137-601,611)



INDEX / VERZEICHNIS / INDEX / INDICE

FARTS NO. REF. NO., PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF NO.
002400-806 |MD-18 J02047-001 |ME-14 J03417-001 |MD-28-2-6
014500-632 |MA-2 J02062-001  |MC-4,MC-10 JG3419-001 |MD-28-2-1
021080-206 |MD-10 J02130-001 |MD-28-1-4MD-28-2-41 J30631-001 |ME-18
021100-206 |MD-4 J02195-001  |MC-27-1 J80634-001  [MC-8
025040-173 |MD-8-3 J02278-001 |MA-19 J80638-001 |MD-28-2
025080-336 [MD-11 JG2293-001  |MB-7 JB0E39-001  {MD-28-1
025100-236 [MD-5 Jo2302-001  [ME-8-1 J80640-001 MD-28-1-2,
028040-245 |MD-8-2 J02493-001 |MA-22 MD-28-2-2
028080-246 |MD-12 J02495-001 |MD-13-2 JB0643-001 |MA-18
028100-246 |MA-21,MD-6 J02496-001  (MD-14-2 J80652-001 |MA-1B
037401-015 |MD-28-1-3, J02497-001 |MC-22 JB80654-001 |MA-10
MD-28-2-3 J02501-001  |MD-25 JB0O6566-001 |MA-10
062400-863 |MD-8-4 J02502-001  |MC-2 JB0690-001 |MC-6
062401-063 [MD-8-1 J02503-001 |MC-2 J80691-001 |MC-6
076202-801 |MA-12-1,MA-12-2 J02505-001  [MC-11 J80722-001  |MC-6
0A4301-205 |MC-7-2 Jo2506-001  |MC-11 JB0723-001 |MGC-6
200120-001 (ME-36 J02508-001  |MB-g J80724-001 [MC-6
203684-001 |{MA-13-1 J02513-001  |MB-1 J80727-001 [ME-16
215081-001 {MDb-17,MD-22 J02514-001  |MC-4 J80762-001 |MC-16
) 215082-001 (MB-10 J02515-001  |MB-3 J80764-001 |MC-17
215822-000 {MC-30-1 J02516-001  |MB-6 S03816-001 |ME-35
216205-000 1MA-20 J02517-001  |MD-7 8§38352-101 |MD-26
217071-001  {MB-5 J02518-001 |MA-14 UG4163-000 [MC-21
220681-001 {MC-3,MC-33 J02525-001  |MA-1
222372-001 {MD-9 J02537-001  |MA-6
224508-001 |MBE-4 J02560-001 |MA-17
228272-001 |ME-16-1-1 J02563-001 {MA-16
228285-001 |MC-5,MC-20 JO2568-001  |MD-24
228017-001 |MC-8-1,MC-12, J02628-001 |MC-13
MC-18,MC-25, J02664-001 [MGC-2
MD-14-3,MD-28-1-7, | JO2678-001 [ME-17
MD-28-2-7 J02832-001 |MD-8
229240-001 |ME-1 J02855-001 |MD-23
229250-001 |ME-12 J02989-001 |MA-24
230542-001 |ME-2 JO2891-001  |MA-15
230545-001 |ME-13 JO2862-001  |MA-23
236127-001 |ME-6 J02997-001  |MA-11
L 237272-001 |ME-4 J02988-001  |[MC-1,MD-1
237273-001 |ME-15 JO3033-001 |MD-16
JOoo74-001  |MC-31 J03122-001 |MC-30
J00107-001 |MD-2 J03125-001 |MC-9
J00351-001 |MB-8 J03127-001 |MC-2
J00353-001 |MD-29 J03134-001 |ME-8
J00494-001 |MB-2,MC-7-1,MC-8-2 | JO3135-001 |ME-16-1
JO0649-001 |MD-28-1-5,MD-28-2-5] J03137-001 |MC-27-2,ME-8-2,
J01244-001 |ME-5ME-9-1 ME-2-2, ME-16-1-2
J01370-001 |MC-30 J03138-001 |MC-27-3,ME-8-3,
JO1778-001 |MC-16-1 ME-2-3,
J01892-001 |MC-15 ME-16-1-3
J02027-001 |MD-21 J03238-001 |ME-9
J02028-001 |MD-23 J03245-001 |ME-19
J02029-001 |MC-14 J03275-001  |MD-3
J02036-001 |MD-15 J03288-001 |MC-13
JO2037-001  |MGC-26-1 J03314-001  |MA-8
JO2038-001  [MD-13-1 J03333-001 |MA-7-1
J02039-001 [MD-14-1 J03365-001  [MC-32
J02045-001 | ME-3 J03413-001  |MD-28-1-1
J02046-001 | ME-7 J03417-001  |MD-2B-1-6

117-776(137-601,611)




R

E%%

IN—= Ty
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

TSY-TEERSMT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.

T467-8562 RHEEHHRERAR1TE1EF1S  TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / lmprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japén

117-775, 776
§95776-101
1998.12. H(



